Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30pm

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

4072*

James | and Prince Charles, hand engraved Royalist counter

in silver, possibly by Simon de Passe, ¢.1625, 27mm, (2.3

grams), obv. James | bust facing, rev. Prince Charles three-

quarter right, (Eimer -, M1 272 (lllustrated plate XXXIV,

No.1; Fearon -). Cast and chased, extremely fine, rare.
$200

Ex I.S. Wright. This counter is struck in imitation of engraving, many
varieties of this type are known, and those with a bearded Prince Charles
are attributed to being struck c.1625. They are used as markers or counters
“for reckoning and for play*.

4073
Royalist badge, ¢.1625, in silver (27mm); George IV
Coronation, 1821, in brass (25mm); also silver tokens,
shillings (3) and two shillings, 1811; Scotland, communion
tokens, Glasgow, 1725, W.C., 1817 (12), Furfar, 1855. Poor
- very fine. (72)

$100

4074*
Charles I, silver Royalist counter, struck ¢.1630 in imitation
of engraving, 27mm, probably by Simon de Passe, obv.
conjoined busts of Charles | and Henrietta Maria (his queen)
to right, rev. mm rose, three crowns supported on sceptre
and sword, (M.l 278). Very fine.

$150

Ex H.P. Whittle Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 65, November 2000).
These counters are struck in imitation of engraving, many varieties are
known. They were used as markers or counters "for reckoning and for
play".
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4075*
Oliver Cromwell, Invasion of Scotland, Battle of Dunbar,
oval uniface medal in silver, by Thomas Simon, restrike
¢€.1800 from the original ¢.1650, 24x20mm, (6.2 grams), obv.
bust of Oliver Cromwell to left, rev. plain, (Eimer 181Bb,
cf.MI 13 illustrated PI. XXXV, 4; Fearon 100.5). Struck from
cracked die, extremely fine, rare.

$350

Ex Seaby Coin & Medal bulletin, October 1988, (No.M121).

4076*
Lord Anson, London, 1747 in brass (37.2mm). Wear on
high points, otherwise nearly very fine.

$200

Ex John J. Ford, Jr. Collection, part 14, Stack's, May, 2006 (Lot no. 0452,
with their ticket).

4077*

George I11, inauguration of reign, 25 October 1760, in bronze
(40mm) by T.Pingo (BHM3), struck in coin rotation. Tooling
around the edge, lacquered, extremely fine.

$100



4078*
Royal Academy Antique School, 1768, in ivory (51mm)
(black ink) reverse ""John Reed/Admitted 8th Decr. 1830
(D&W.63/cf.142). Very fine.

$250

4079*
Hoxton School medal, in silver (32mm), obverse, two
females supporting a shield which rests upon a bird, Hoxton
engraved on shield, legend 'Integritas Diligentia’, reverse,
Minerva holding a shield and standing between two large
ornamental branches, around 'Pro Meritas Fero' (D&W
354). Very fine and rare.

$100

With a contemporary written note, ‘Medal / presented to / Abrn Favane /
at Hoxton / School / 1776".

4080
Scotland, Glasgow University, William Hunter 1783, in
bronze (70mm) by N. McPhail, edge inscribed "GULIELMUS
WEBSTER, IN CLASSE ZOOLOGIAE PRACT.1894".
(Eimer.806). Cased, extremely fine.

$100

William Hunter (1718-83), anatomist and obstetrician, a noted coin collector,
he was the benefactor of the Hunterian Museum in Glasgow. The Hunterian
Museum was noteworthy for its extensive ethnographic collections including
numbers of Hawaiian artifacts including those brought back by Captain
Cook on his third voyage. Struck c.1870 as a memorial by the University
of Glasgow's medical faculty, awarded in this case for Zoology, but also for
Anatomy, Pathology, Physiology and Surgery.
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4081*
Grand National Jubilee, 1809, in white metal (39mm) (BHM
644); Death of George Ill, 1820, in white metal (40mm) by
T.Wyon Sr (BHM 1001); another, in white metal (46mm)
(BHM 1006). All with toning to bust otherwise uncirculated.
3

$100

Contemporary hand written note, ‘Jubilee Medal* with 1809 medal.

4082
Sir Joseph Banks, The Royal Horticultural Society, in silver
(38mm), inscribed on reverse ""Awarded/to/Paul & Son/
for/a group of/Roses/Mar 22nd/1887"" (Eimer 1138, BHM
1041). Has been dipped, proof-like surfaces with hairlines,
otherwise extremely fine.

$150

4083*
Coronation of George IV, 1821, in bronze (35mm) by
B.Pistrucci (BHM 1070) cased. Uncirculated.

$100

Ex Roy A.Dunstan Collection.

4084
Death of Sir Walter Scott, 1832, in white metal (50mm); The
Great Exhibition, 1851, For Services (47mm) name erased,;
Exhibitor medal, in bronze (44mm) damaged; Colonial and
Indian Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze (52mm [3]).
Poor - extremely fine. (6)

$100



4085*
Grand Theatrical Medal, undated, in white metal inside a
gold filled frame (44mm) with loop suspension, obverse, an
allegorical head illustrative of Folly and Avarice, around,
"This is the Jew, which Shakespeare drew', below, 'V P /
No Private Boxes', legend, ‘Avarice and titled lust alone we
blame / Yet blush we must for ‘tis a Nation's shame.’, reverse,
'Whatd'ya/want/ OP OB & DPO (Old Prices, Open Boxes,
and Deference to Public Opinion) all wreathed in a garland
of oak, at foot the rattle and trumpet, motto around, "The
Drama's laws the Drama's Patrons give, And he who lives
to please, should please to live." Some oxidisation otherwise
extremely fine.

$100

Originally sold at Hathaway's Newspaper Office, Royal Exchange. With
original contemporary descriptive sheet sold with the medal.

4086
Completion of Thames Tunnel, 1842, in white metal (49mm)
by J.Taylor (BHM 2081); International Exhibition, 1851, in
white metal (39mm) by Messrs Allen & Moore (BHM 2424);
International Exhibition, 1862, in white metal (42mm) by
T.Ottley (BHM 2733); Belgium, Adolphe Max Bourgmestre
of Brussells, 1914, in bronze (28mm) with suspension loop.
First three all toned with oxidisation, extremely fine. (4)
$80

4087
London Missionary Society, Founded 1795, Jubilee 1844, in
white metal (51mm) by J.Davis, Birmingham. (BHM 2167).
Edge bruising and surface marks, fine.

$70

4088
London Missionary Society, Missionary ship, John Williams
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer
1349). Pierced at top, nearly extremely fine.

$70
4089
London Missionary Society, Missionary ship, John Williams
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer
1349). Pierced at top, nearly fine.

$70

421

4090
London Missionary Society, Missionary ship, John Williams
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer
1349). Pierced at top, nearly extremely fine.

$70
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4091*
Great Britain, Church Missionary Society, Golden Jubilee
1848, in bronze (58mm) by B. Wyon (BHM 2310; Eimer
1422). Extremely fine.

$300

4092
Great Britain, Church Missionary Society, Golden Jubilee
1848, in white metal (58mm) by B. Wyon (BHM 2310;
Eimer 1422). Extremely fine.

$200

In original Wyon card case, with price of 2s 6d printed on front label.

4093
William Hogarth Laudatory medal, 1848, in bronze (54mm)
by L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1427, BHM 2303); Colonial and Indian
Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze (52mm) by L.C.Wyon
(Eimer 1725, BHM 3209); Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee,
1897, in bronze (55mm) (2) by G.W.DeSaulles (Eimer 1817,
BHM 3506). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

4094
Great Britain, Manchester Art Treasures Exhibition 1857
in white metal (63mm) by Pinches & Co. In original
decoratively embossed brass case, extremely fine.

$70

Commemorates the ""Exhibition of Our Treasures opened at Manchester by
His Royal Highness Prince Albert, May 5, 1857". This exhibition included
native manufactured items from the Pacific Islands.



4095*
Opening of Blackfriars Bridge and Holborn Valley Viaduct,
1869, in bronze (77mm) by G.G.Adams (Eimer 1604, BHM
2906). Good extremely fine.

$100

4096
Opening of Blackfriars Bridge and Holborn Valley Viaduct,
1869, in bronze (77mm) by G.G.Adams (Eimer 1604,
BHM 2906). Edge bruise and scratch on obverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$100

422

4097*

Prince of Wales, National Thanksgiving, 1872, in bronze
(77mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon (Eimer 1618, BHM 2928).
Uncirculated.

$120

4098
Czar Alexander I, Visit to the City of London, 1874, in
bronze (77mm) by Charles Wiener (Eimer 1634, BHM
2981). Spotting on reverse, good extremely fine.

$100



4099*
Prince Albert Victor of Wales, Freedom of the City of
London, 1885, in bronze (77mm) by G.G.Adams (Eimer
1717, BHM 3182). Uncirculated.

$100

4100
Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee, 1887, in bronze (77mm) by
L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1733, BHM 3219). Spot in obverse field,
scratch on cheek, nearly extremely fine.

$100

4101
Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, in bronze (77mm) by
L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1733, BHM 3219); Jubilee, 1897, in
bronze (55mm [2]) and silver (26mm) by G.W.DeSaulles
(Eimer 1817, BHM 3506); Jubilee, 1897, in white metal
(51mm) by Spink & Son (BHM 3512); Prince of Wales,
Investiture, 1911 (35mm) by W.Goscombe John (Eimer
1925). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$120

423

4102
Opening of the Forth Bridge, 1890, in bronze (64mm) by
L.C.Lauer (Nuremburg) (Eimer 1754 BHM 3399). Light
scratching in field above bridge, good extremely fine.

$100

4103

Great Britain, Baptist Mission Centenary, 1892, in white

metal (45mm), pierced (3) (Eimer 1774)(2); Centenary of the

London Mission Society, 1895, in bronze (45mm), pierced

(2)(Eimer 1808); Church Missionary Society 1899, in white

metal (38mm), pierced (2). Very good - extremely fine. (7)
$100

4104
Christian IX and Louise of Denmark, Visit to the City of
London, 1893, in bronze (75mm) by F.Bowcher (Eimer 1783,
BHM 3454). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

4105
The British Aluminium Company Limited, 1894, in
aluminium (38mm) (2), obverse, female holding torch
aloft and seated on manufacturing supplies with factory in
distance; Cargan Larne Foyers Milton, 1896, medal made
from first lot of British aluminium (38mm), obverse, same
as previous medal; British Aluminium Co Ltd, Kinlochleven,
Argullshire, 1907, in aluminium (38mm), obverse,
Kinlochleven site; British Aluminium Co Ltd, Lochaber,
Inverness-Shire, 1929 in aluminium (44mm), obverse,
factory at Lochaber, mountains behind; Testar & Swain,
Birmingham, aluminium advertising piece (26mm) undated;
Alcan, five new pence token, in aluminium (23mm) undated,;
Alcan (U.K.) Limited, Lynemouth Works, Northumberland,
(undated), in aluminium (50mm), reverse, factory site. Very
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90, lot 3673).

4106
Universal Cookery & Food Exhibition, undated, in bronze
(51mm) by J.A.Restall, Birm; Queen Victoria's 60th
Anniversary, 1897, in bronze (39mm) with suspension
ring (BHM 3552); H.M.S. Foudroyant Wrecked, 1897,
in copper (37mm) (BHM 3613 Eimer 1813); Edward VII
Coronation medalette in bronze (24mm); Elizabeth Il Royal
Visit, 1953-54, in bronze (37mm) pierced for suspension;
South Africa, George V, Burgh of Govan, 1911, in bronze
(32mm). The first three medals extremely fine, the rest good
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

4107
H.M.S. 'Foudroyant', 1897, in bronze (38mm [2]) (Eimer
1813, BHM 3613); Armistice Day Memorial, 1918,
in bronze (76mm, 32mm [2]) (BHM 4132). Very fine -
extremely fine. (5)

$100

4108
Great Britain, Church Missionary Society Centenary 1799-
1899, in silver and white metal (38mm) by A. Wyon (BHM
3647). The second, pierced with ring and ribbon suspension,
very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$100



4109
Shooting awards, National Rifle Association 1860, medal in
bronze (48mm) by G.G.Adams (BHM 2682 Eimer 1542);
N.R.A. Rifle Clubs medal in bronze (42mm x 28mm)
voided central design, with loop suspension, inscribed on
reverse, 'J.R.B. / 1909"; Society of Miniature Rifle Clubs
award in silver and blue enamel (44mm x 31mm) by J.A.R,
engraved on reverse, 1909 / Dixon / Cup. / John R.Brearley /
Bolsterstone Rifle / Club."; silver shooting award fob (37mm
x 28.5mm) engraved on reverse, 'I.C.l. League / 1931-32";
silver shooting award fob (30mm x 20mm) RAF crest on
obverse intertwined with crossed rifles, engraved on reverse,
"Winners / Wessex Area / Miniature / Rifle League'; Yacunda
Rifle Volunteers Ladies Challenge Cup, silver pin-backed
shield with raised crossed rifles on front (42mm x 39mm),
by B.S.C., engraved on front, ‘1900 / Won By / Corpl.
E.S.Drapes 80 Points'. Extremely fine. (6)

$150

4110
British Empire Exhibition, London, 1924, Royal Mint medals
struck at the Exhibition, in silver and bronze (36mm) (Eimer
1989, BHM 4192); Westminster Abbey and the Houses of
Parliament, art plaque (76mm x 49mm arch shaped); The
National Gallery and St Martin in the Fields, art plaque
(76mm x 41mm rectangular); City of London, art medal
(64mm). Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

T

4111*
United Kingdom, Association of Professional Fire Brigade
Officers For Long Service Medal, bar "10 Years', in silver by
A.F., hallmarked, edge inscribed, 'Station Officer J.Woolrich
- 1928." Extremely fine.

$150
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JORN JORNSON
1929

4112*
Insititution of Naval Architects, 1929 medal in gold
(68.4gms) (49mm), reverse inscribed ""John Johnson/1929".
Extremely fine and rare.

$2,400

Together with red display ribbon and a fitted box of Warrington, Engraver,
London with gold impressed lettering **Presented by/The Institution of/Naval
Architects/1929".

OTHTTRTIT R

4113*

United Kingdom, National Fire Brigade Association, Long
Service Medal (20 years) in silver, by J.R.G.&S., hallmarked,
edge impressed, 1987. Toned extremely fine.

$150



4114
The Regiment, 2 Southampton St, Army Newspaper issued
medal, Award of Merit in aluminium (38mm), unnamed,
obverse, unit crest; Inter Unit Athletic Competition, 1952,
prize medal in silvered base metal (50mm), loop suspension,
33rd Armoured Brigade, impressed, ""Winner' on reverse;
Singapore Base District Championships prize medal in
antique bronze (38mm), unnamed, obverse, lion left standing
under palm tree with wreath around, c.post 1980; Royal
Engineers Bicentenary in Gibraltar, 1972, in bronze (38mm),
Royal engineer right, Gibraltar behind; Commemorative
of the Review of Eastern Counties Volunteers At Great
Yarmouth, 1862, in bronze (22mm), pierced suspension hole
at top. Most of the silver wash missing from second medal,
first medal with almost full mint bloom very fine - good
extremely fine. (5)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection (Sale 90, lot 3686).

4115
The Kings and Queens of England, a collection of forty
three proof medals in gold on sterling silver (19mm) (ASW
672gms). Housed in a Deluxe album, FDC. (43)

$500

PATINA RETROSPECTIVE PATTERN ISSUES

part

4116*
Great Britain, George Il (1760-1820) retrospective pattern
‘cartwheel’ twopences dated 1798, obv. Portrait of King
George 11 by Kuchler to right, GEORGIUS Il DEI GRATIA
REX around, initials C.H.K. on truncation, Rev. helmeted
and seated Britannia left, holding shield and trident within
inner circle and date 1798 in exergue, around BRITANNIA,
plain edge, approx 41mm diameter, thickness approx 4mm.,
struck in 3 metals, copper coated in gold (akin to the Soho
gilt proofs), copper, and bronzed copper, lot comprises 30
pcs of each metal. Uncirculated. (90 pcs)

$400

Struck by INA Ltd in 2008, the total mintage only 750 sets.
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part

4117*
Great Britain, George Il (1760-1820), retrospective
pattern crowns, dated 1808, obv. portrait of King George
111 by Kuchler to right, GEORGIUS Il DEI GRATIA REX.
around, initials C.H.K. on truncation. Rev. crowned shield
with date at sides, 18 08, around INCORRUPTA FIDES
VERITASQUE, plain edge, approx 41mm diameter, struck
in 6 metals, nickel silver, copper, bronzed copper, aluminium,
golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises 30 pieces of each metal,
and each with descriptive ticket. Uncirculated. (180 pcs)
$450

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the
potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins (featuring Kuchler's iconic portrait of George II1) for Britain and the
colonies.

part

4118*
Great Britain, George IV (1820-1830), retrospective
pattern crown, dated 1820, obv. portrait of King to left,
around GEORGIUS Il D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:,
rev. crowned shield with symbols of England, Scotland and
Ireland, ANNO 1820 to sides, edge plain, 38.6mm diameter,
three different metals copper, golden alloy, pewter, the lot
comprises 35 pieces in three different metals. Uncirculated.
(105 pcs)

$280
Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the

potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.



part

4119*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria (1837-1901), retrospective
pattern crown, dated 1887, obv. stylised incuse bust of Queen
Victoria to left, around VICTORIA REG DEI GRA, Rev.
incuse Britannia standing to right with trident and shield,
holding Victory, across flan BRITT MINERVA VICTRIX
FID DEF, produced in the style of the incuse Bonomi Crown
which purported to show the benefits and longevity of
coins produced with incuse designs, edge plain, 38.6mm
diameter, struck in three different metals, copper, golden
alloy and pewter, the lot comprises 30 pieces in three metals.
Uncirculated. (90 pcs)

$260

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008.

part

4120*
Wales, George 1V (1820-1830), retrospective pattern crown,
dated 1830, obv. portrait of King to left, around GEORGIUS
1111 D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, rev. Welsh dragon on
tablet, crowvn and ANNO DOM and date 18 30 above,
WALES CYMRU below, 5 S. below, edge plain, 38.6mm
diameter, in five different metals nickel silver, copper,
aluminium, golden alloy and pewter, lot comprises 30 pieces
in 5 metals. Uncirculated. (150 pcs)

$380

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the
potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.

lot 4121 part
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4121*
Scotland, George 1V (1820-1830), retrospective pattern
crown, dated 1830, obv. portrait of King to left. around,
GEORGIUS IlIl D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, rev. lion
rampant of Scotland within shield, two thistles to left and
right, crown and date 18 30 above, edge plain, 38.6mm
diameter, three different metals, copper, golden alloy and
pewter, lot comprises 35 pieces in three metals. Uncirculated.
(105 pcs)

$280
Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the

potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.

part
4122*
Ireland, George Il (1760-1820), retrospective pattern
crowns, dated 1808, obv. portrait of King George Ill by
Kuchler to right, around GEORGIUS 11l DEI GRATIA REX.,
initials C.H.K. on truncation, rev. crowned shield with date
below 1808, above HIBERNIA, L X at sides, plain edge,
approx 41mm diameter, struck in 6 metals, nickel silver,
copper, bronzed copper, aluminium, golden alloy, pewter, lot
comprises 25 pieces of each metal and each with descriptive
ticket. Uncirculated. (150 pcs)
$400
Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in Birmingham UK (near
the site of Boulton's Soho Mint) in 2008 to illustrate the potential which

had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized coins featuring
Kuchler's iconic portrait of George Ill, for Britain and the colonies.

part

4123*
Ireland, George IV (1820-1830), retrospective pattern
crown, dated 1820, obv. portrait of King to left, around
GEORGIUS Il D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, rev.
crown with two sceptres and date 18 20 at sides, Sep:
below, issue is reminiscent of the James Il Irish gunmoney
design as replicated by Huth, around HIBERNIA VERITAS
TEMPORIS FILIA, plain edge, 38.6mm diameter, struck
in three different metals copper, golden alloy, pewter, lot
comprises 35 pieces in three different metals. Uncirculated.
(105 pcs)

$280
Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the

potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.



part

4124*
Ireland, George 1V (1820-1830), retrospective pattern crown,
dated 1830, obv. portrait of King to left, around GEORGIUS
111l D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, with initials WW in
block on truncation, rev. crowned traditional Irish harp, date
18 30 to left and right, around TUAETUR UNITA DEUS
HIBERNIA, edge plain, 38.6mm diameter, three different
metals copper, golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises 35 pieces
in three different metals. Uncirculated. (105 pcs)

$280

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the
potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.

part

4125*
Australia, George 1V,(1830-1837), retrospective pattern
crown, dated 1830, obv. Portrait of King to left, around
GEORGIUS Il D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, rev. large
crown within wreath 1830 date to left and right of crown,
SYDNEY above 5 s, either side of crown, NEW SOUTH
WALES below, edge plain, 38.6mm diameter, struck in
three different metals copper, golden alloy and pewter, lot
comprises 40 pieces in three different metals. Uncirculated.
(120 pcs)

$320
Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the

potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.
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part

4126*
Ceylon, George IV (1820-1830), retrospective pattern
crown or 4 Riksdaler, dated 1830, obv. portrait of King to
right, around GEORGIUS Il D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX
F:D:, rev. elephant within wreath, CEYLON above, date
1830 below, edge plain, 38.6mm diameter, struck in four
different metals, copper, aluminium, golden alloy, pewter.
Uncirculated. (120 pcs)

$320

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate the
potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.

part

4127*
India, East India Co.,. George IV (1820-1830), retrospective
pattern crown. dated 1830, obv. portrait of King to left,
around GEORGIUS 1111 D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F:D:, rev.
lion in foreground with palm tree behind, two ornate crowns
to right and left, edge plain, 38.6mm diameter, struck in three
different metals copper, golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises
30 pieces in three different metals. Uncirculated. (90 pcs)

$250

Produced in limited edition quantities by INA Ltd in 2008 to illustrate
potential which had existed for the creation of a larger series of crown-sized
coins for this short reign.

lot 4128 part (next page)



part

4128*
Russia, Imperial Portrait Collection, seventeen sterling silver
'pattern roubles' featuring the Czars and Czarinas, each
proof/pattern weighs approximately 25.5 grams of .925
silver, 38.6mm diameter all with plain edge, lot has: Peter
the Great, "Memorial Rouble' 1725, Catherine | "Accession
Rouble' 1725, Catherine The Great ‘Memorial Rouble' 1796,
Paul I *Memorial Rouble' 1801, Alexander | 'Accession
Rouble' 1801, Alexander | *Military Rouble’ 1801, Alexander
I "Military Rouble' 1808, Alexander | ‘Memorial Rouble’
1825, Constantine 'Rouble’ 1825, Nicholas | 'Accession
Rouble' 1825, Nicholas | '1-1/2 Rouble’ 1832, Nicholas |
"Memorial Rouble' 1855, Alexander Il '"Coronation Rouble’
1856, Alexander 11l "Memorial Rouble’ 1894, Nicholas Il
'Accession Rouble' 1894, Nicholas Il "Coronation Rouble’
1896, and Nicholas Il ‘Family Rouble® 1917. FDC. (17)
$400

These are among the first silver strikings in an as yet uncompleted series of
25 limited edition designs produced in 2009 by INA Ltd.
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part

4129*
Russia, Imperial Portrait Collection, seventeen sterling silver
'Pattern Roubles' featuring the Czars and Czarinas, each
proof/pattern weighs approximately 25.5 grams of .925
silver, 38.6mm diameter all with plain edge, lot has: Peter
The Great "Memorial Rouble,’ 1725, Catherine | "Accession
Rouble," 1725, Catherine The Great ‘Memorial Rouble'
1796, Paul | "Memorial Rouble’ 1801, Alexander | *Accession
Rouble’ 1801, Alexander I "Military Rouble’ 1801, Alexander
| "Military Rouble' 1808, Alexander | *"Memorial Rouble'
1825, Constantine 'Rouble’ 1825, Nicholas | 'Accession
Rouble' 1825, Nicholas | '1-1/2 Rouble' 1832, Nicholas |
'‘Memorial Rouble' 1855, Alexander Il ‘Coronation Rouble'
1856, Alexander Il "Memorial Rouble’ 1894, Nicholas Il
'Accession Rouble' 1894, Nicholas Il '*Coronation Rouble'
1896, and Nicholas Il *Family Rouble' 1917. FDC. (17)

$400

See note above.



ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

—

BRITISH SINGLES

———

{GOOJERAT

4132*
Punjab Campaign Medal 1848-49, - two clasps - Chilianwala,
Goojerat. Robt.Hunt, 29th Foot. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,000
29th Foot (Worcestershire Regt).
4133
Baltic Medal 1854-55. Unnamed as issued. Extremely fine.
4130* $170

Distinguished Service Order, (GVR). In Garrard & Co Ltd
case of issue, uncirculated.
$1,800

P

4131*

Waterloo Medal 1815, with iron clip and split suspension 41?_’4

ring. * John Smith, Sen. 23rd Reg. Light Dragoons. *. China Wa!' Medal 1857-60, - two clasps - Taku 'F'orts
Impressed and renamed. Well worn, a few small rim nicks, 1860, Pekin 1860. John Watters, 1st Dragn Gds. Officially
good impressed. Edge bruise obverse 6 o'clock, very fine.

429



India General Service Medal 1854, one clasp - Burma 1887-
89. 1362 Pte J.Boucher 2nd Bn S.Wales Bord. Engraved. With
silver wire frame fitted to reverse of suspender for display
purposes otherwise good very fine.

$150

4136*

South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1879. 725 Pte

W.Crooks, 94th Foot. Engraved. Nearly extremely fine.
$1,000

94th Foot (2 Bn Connaught Rangers).

430

4137*
Afghanistan Medal 1881, - two clasps - Charasia, Kabul.
6829 Gr. G.Pendleton. C/3rd R.A. Engraved. Small rim bump
at 6 o'clock, very fine.

$500

4138*

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - five clasps - Tugela

Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal,

Laing's Nek. 4839 Pte W.Suart, R.Lanc:Regt. Impressed.

Ghost dates 1899 - 1900 in reverse field, extremely fine.
$300

4139
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - four clasps - Tugela
Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal.
3261 Pte H.Twyford 1/RI Drgns. Engraved sloping naming.
Fine.

$300



4140
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - two clasps - Cape
Colony, South Africa 1902. 1676 Tpr. S.Lunty. Nesbitt's
Horse. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$250

4141
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - one clasp - Cape Colony.
3634 Pte E.M.Sibold. Cape M.R. Impressed. One small rim
nick, extremely fine.

$150

4142*
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 870 Pte A.M.Howse. C.P.Dist 1.
Very fine.

$150

4143
1914 Star; Victory Medal 1914-19 (4). 6-7480 Pte A.Ware
3/Rif:Brig. on the first medal, 235046 Gnr. E.Bristow. R.A.
on the second medal, 362953 Pte. G. Cole. Labour Corps.
on the third medal, Pte J.Joffe. 1st S.A.l. on fourth medal,
1080 Pte Alawarah Kamra. 1-128 Pnrs. naming partialy
illegible on the fifth medal. All medals impressed. The third
medal with broken suspender, the fifth medal silver-plated.
Five single medals. Fine - very fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87 (lot 4942).

4144
British War Medal 1914-18. Lieut J.Goddard. Impressed.
Uncirculated.

$50

Together with Victory Medal 1914-19 ribbon and a swing mounted
miniature pair.

4145
Singles: British War Medal 1914-18; 1939-45 Star; Pacific
Star. 1838 Pte. W. Fairbairn R.A.M.C. impressed on the first
medal, the second and third medals unnamed as issued. The
first missing suspender, otherwise very fine. (3)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot 3917).
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4146*
Territorial Force War Medal 1914-19. 1155 Pte. A.R.Seth.
2-Co. of Lond.Y. Impressed. Uncirculated and scarce to
Yeomanry.

$300

4147
General Service Medal 1918-62, - one clasp - Palestine.
Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$90

4148
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (VR) trophy
of arms type 2, swivelling scroll suspender, small letters.
35998. Gnr: R.Bowen, R.G.A. Impressed in small capitals.
Nicely toned, good very fine.

$200

4149*
Army Long Service & Good Conduct Medal, (GV) type
3 (1930-36). 4493 Pte W.Farrer. E.Lanc:Regt. Impressed.
Good very fine.

$100



4150*
Royal Air Force Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,
(EIR) coinage bust. V4021026 Ch.Tech. B.H.Davies R.A.F.
Engraved. Nearly uncirculated.

$120

4152*
The Royal Society of St George, officer's badge in gilt and
enamel. Extremely fine.

$150

4151*
Boys' Brigade Cross for Heroism, instituted 1902, first type
without central cross, inscribed on reverse, ‘Private James
Fisher / 18th / Bristol Company / 5th / June 1906'. Good
very fine and very rare.

$1,500

4153*
Army Temperance Association, Home Organisaton, 1893,
silver medal (34mm) by Baddeley Bros. London. Incorrect
ribbon, extremely fine.

$120
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BRITISH GROUPS

4154*
Trio: Crimea Medal 1854-56, - clasp - Sebastopol; Volunteer
Force Long Service Medal 1894; Turkish Crimea Medal
(British issue). S.H.Hayward. All medals engraved. Fine
- very fine.

$600

4155
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (1882 reverse); Khedives Star 1882.
Mr. B.Thompson. ""Capsian" on first medal, second medal
unnamed as issued. Engraved. Ribbons damaged, very
fine.

$200

The "Capsian™ was a merchant ship.

4156*
Group of Six: The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire
(MBE) (Second type) (Military); British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; Cadet
Forces Medal (GVIR) with clasp for additional service (KC);
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVIR 1937-48).
First and fourth medals unnamed, 16175 Gnr. E.Snowball.
R.A. on second and third medals, Act. Sgn. Ldr. A.S.Dodd.
R.A.FV.R. (T) on fifth medal, Arnison S.Dodd on last medal.
Swing mounted. Very fine - extremely fine.

$500

433

Together with MBE (Mily) official case; MBE bestowal scroll from King
George VI (signed George R) dated 7th June 1951 named to Arnison Stanley
Dodd Esquire, Acting Wing Commander in our Royal Air Force Volunteer
Reserve; Letter from Central Chancery advising of MBE award together
with official booklet, ‘Statutes of the Order of the British Empire 1948,
includes black and white photos of insignia; A.R.P. / VA silver pin-backed
lapel badge, hallmarked; silver and gold fob, cross on shield with initials,
UHSP, reverse inscribed, 'A.S.Dodd’; set of matching miniature medals but
the Special Constabulary Long Service Medal is an Elizabeth 11 type and the
order of the last two medals is reversed.

4157*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British

War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 30400 Cpl

E.C.Brown 27/Sge:By:R.G.A. on first medal, 30400 Bmbr

E.C.Brown R.G.A. on second, 30400 Sjt E.C.Brown R.A. on

third and fourth medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$850

4158*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. M2-055035
Pte G.Drury. A.S.C. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$900

Together with delivery boxes and notes for British War Medal and Victory
Medal and newspaper article on death of Mr Drury in 1969. Article states
that he was awarded the Military Medal in WWI for rescuing wounded men
under heavy shell fire during the battle of Loos. During WWII he was driver
for Dr P.Kinmont, Chief Medical Officer for Newark A.R.P. Services.

4159
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 67973 Spr. F.E.Brooks R.E. on all medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 2253).



4160

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. G.188 R.Micallef FMN. R.N.R. All medals
impressed.

$250

4161*
Group of Three: India General Service Medal 1910-1930,
(GVR) "Kaisar-i-Hind', - clasp - Waziristan 1919-21; India
General Service Medal 1930-35, (GVR) ‘Indiae Imp', - clasp
- North West Frontier 1930-31; India General Service Medal
1936-39 (GVIR) - clasp - North West Frontier 1936-37. 381
F-C Zaman Police Dept (as Const on second medal, L.H.C.
on last medal). All medals impressed. Extremely fine.
$400

4162*

Group of Five: Military Cross (GVIR); 1939-45 Star; Burma
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War medal 1939-45. '1943"
engraved on Military Cross, other medals unnamed. Very
fine.

$3,000
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Captain John Cecil Hargrave 17th Dogra Regiment. Enl.11Apr1939
No0.696821 - 8th Battalion The Rifle Brigade, Commissioned to 1st Batt 17th
Dogra Regt (Prince of Wales Own) 20Nov1941, Acting Capt 09May1942,
Temp Captain 09Aug1943, Liaison Officer 123 Indian Infantry Brigade
09Jan1944 then as Intelligence Officer 06Apr1944, Liaison Officer HQ
5th Indian Div 31May1944, General Staff Officer Grade 3 10Mar1945,
Brigade Major 9th Indian Infantry Brigade 11May1945, General Staff
Officer Grade 3 HQ 5th Indian Div 02Jun1945, Dogra Regt Centre, India
06Jan1946, demobilised 11May1946. Together with two MID. certificates
(LG 10Jan1946, 19Sep1946); Major's rank and regimental badges; Army
Soldier's Service and Pay book; Officer's Record of Service book; six
photographs of recipient and other Officers; congratulatory letters on being
awarded the MC (10) including from King George and W.J.Slim General
Officer Commanding-in-Chief, Fourteenth Army; London Rifle Brigade,
Standing Orders and Rules book; silk RAF escape route map of Thailand
and Malaya.

4163*
Group of Seven: Distinguished Flying Medal, (GVIR) 1938-
49; 1939-45 Star; Air Crew Europe Star; Italy Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Royal Air Force Long
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). 574496 F/Sgt
T.J.Flower R.A.F. on first medal, M.Eng. T.J.Flower (574496)
R.A.F. on last medal. First medal engraved, second to sixth
medals unnamed, last medal engraved. Extremely fine.
$4,250

574496 Master Air Engineer Thomas John Flower 106 Squadron, he
had earlier been with 419 Sgn and later on with 46, 242 and 511 Sqns.
Enl.30Aug1938 Disch.20Jan1959. DFM LG 21Apr1944 'The sorties
completed by this airman have included many attacks on the most formidable
targets in enemy territory and have included the daylight sorties against Le
Creusot and Milan and the bombing of the power station at Bologna. When
on a sortie to Hamburg, one engine of his aircraft failed and caught fire. By
his prompt and skilful action, this flight engineer gave his captain the greatest
possible assistance in bringing the aircraft safely to base. Flight Sergeant
Flower has attained a high standard of technical skill and his courage has
always been most praiseworthy’.

4164
Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star, - clasp - France
and Germany; Africa Star, - clasp - North Africa 1942-43;
War Medal 1939-45; Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations
Korea Medal 1950-53; Naval General Service Medal 1953-
62, - clasp - Near East. Lt.Cdr. P.R.Simpson R.N. on fifth
medal, Lt.Cdr.(L) P.R.Simpson R.N. on seventh medal. First
to fourth medals and sixth medal unnamed, fifth and last
medals impressed. Fine - very fine.

$700

Lt Cdr Peter Ratcliffe Simpson RN served in HMS Triumph in Korea
and HMS Theseus in the Near East during operation ‘Musketeer'. SBLT
100ct1942, Lieut 16Dec1943 LCDR 16Dec1951. Together with photograph
of Lt Cdr P.R.Simpson in uniform and King's badge 'Loyal Service" in box
of issue.



AUSTRALIAN SINGLES

4165*
Order of Australia, Member (AM), with miniature, lapel
badge and riband bar. James Leo Crichton. Impressed on
reverse. In case of issue, uncirculated.

$1,000
CAG S20, 1988, 'For public service'.
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4166*
Military Cross (GVR). Capt E.L.Dalkeith 56th Bn A.l.F.
Engraved. With case of issue. Good very fine.

$2,500

Capt Edward Lumsden Dalkeith Enl.O5Feb1915 WIA 01Sep1918 GSW
right shoulder, RTA 23Mar1919. MC LG 01Feb1919 CAG 03Jun1919
'On 1st September 1918, during the attack on Peronne, he was in charge
of "A"™ Company. The enemy put down a heavy artillery and machine gun
barrage, and only Captain Dalkeith and one other officer in the Company
remained unwounded. He led his men with great coolness, and in order
to assist his advance he took possesion of an enemy field gun and fired 50
rounds with great affect. Realising that the left flank of the Brigade was in
danger, he swung his Company round and gave effective protection. He was
now the only officer left with the Company, but he carried on coolly and
courageously, setting a fine example to his men, and whilst looking after
the interests of his own Company at the same time rendered valuable aid to
other sections of the Brigade'.

4167
Royal Red Cross, second class (ARRC)(GVR). With case of
issue. Extremely fine.

$350

Together with miniatures British War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-
19 and riband bar.

4168*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, - clasp - Suakin 1885. 190 Pte
J.Hickey N.S.W.Infy Engraved. Good fine.

$3,500

190 Pte John Hickey D Company Infantry. Enl.19Feb1885, RTA
23Jun1885.



4169*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - five bars - Cape Colony,
Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, South
Africa 1902. 971 Serjt. D.J.Stein Victoria M.R. Impressed.
Very fine.

$1,100

971 Serjt David John Stein 5 (Mntd Rifles) Cntgnt. Murray page 287.

IR

I
)

4170*
China War Medal 1900. W.M.Davis Sto., Victoria Nav.
Cont. Impressed. Official correction to naming. Edge bruise,
very fine.

$4,000

William M. Davis. 117 Stoker Victorian Navy 01Jan1887-19May1910.
Entitled to Long Service Medal 1902.
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4171
Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR). 3388 Pte J.McRAE
14/Aust:Inf. Impressed. Very fine.

$5,000

3388 Pte John McRae 14th Battalion 'Jackas Mob'. Enl.13Jul1915 WIA
13Jul1917 GSW right arm, KIA 11Apr1917. DCM LG 200ct1916, CAG
19Apr1917 'On night of 9/10 Aug/16 although wounded continued to
supervise construction of strong points during bombardment. His Officer
and N.C.Os being killed or wounded. Wound forced him to leave and he
assisted comrades to dressing station".

4172
1914-15 Star. 990 Pte. J.H. MacDonald, A.CYC. Corps.
Impressed. very fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lot 3847).

4173
British War Medal 1914-18. 529 Cpl A.McN.Campbell
A.F.C. A.LLF. Impressed. Very fine.

$450

529 Cpl Alan McNeil Campbell 3rd Squadron A.F.C. Enl.27Mar1916,
RTA 19Dec1918, Disch.08Mar1919. Together with twelve pages of Service
Record.

4174
British War Medal 1914-18. 3178 2 A.M. H.R.Walker.
A.F.C. A.l.LF. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

3178 2 A.M. Harold Reginald Walker, first joined 31Jul1917, enlisted
and discharged at own request, Re-Enl.16Feb1918, Emb.06Mar1918,
RTA 06May1919, Disch.06Nov1919. Entitled to Victory Medal 1914-19
(issued).



4175
Victory Medal 1914-19. 724 Pte J.H.McRae. Impressed.
Good.

$200

724 Pte John Hugh McRae 1st Light Horse AIF Enl.300ct1914 WIA
07Aug1915 GSW thigh Gallipoli Peninsula, DOW 15Aug1915 Malta, Buried
Adollorato Cemetery Malta, Grave 659/A. Together with Returned from
Active Service badge, Commando Companies hat badge.

4176
British War Medal 1914-18. 32 DVR. J. Doyle. A.R.U. A.l.LF.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lot 3849).

4177
British War Medal 1914-18. 1802 Pte G.S.Paterson 7 Bn.
A.LLF. Impressed. With rim bumps and missing suspender
bar, fine.

$50

Private Gordon Stanley Paterson, Enl.08Jan1915, 24 Bn; Emb.13Apr1915;
WIA 26Sep1916 GSW chest; Charged , caught trying to escape custody, court
martial, sentenced to six months detention 20Nov1917; WIA 02Sep1918,
slightly, France; RTA 30Apr1919; Disch.09Jul 1919. Entitled to WWI trio
with 7 Bn, issued with 1967 Gallipoli Commemorative medal.

4178
British War Medal 1914-18. 1679 Pte M.E.Jones 58 Bn A.l.F.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

1679 Pte Meade Edward Jones 58th Battalion AIF Enl.02Mar1916,
RTA 11Jan1918 Disch.08Apr1918. Together with eight pages of Service
Record.

4179*
Vietnam Medal 1964-1973. Scratch on obverse through
REGINA, unissued and unnamed. Extremely fine.

$350

4180
Australian Logistic Support Forces, Viethnam 1962-1973;
H.M.A.S Perth, 30 years 1965-1995; 50th Anniversary
Vampire 1942-1992. Modern commemoratives (all 38mm),
missing ribbons. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$80
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4181*
Family Group: Father, Group of Seven: The Most Excellent
Order of the British Empire, Officer (OBE) (Civil) first type;
British War Medal 1914-18; 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star;
Africa Star; Italy Star; War Medal 1939-45. James A.Taylor
on second medal, all other medals unnamed. Impressed.
OBE in case of issue. Son, Group of Four: Australian Active
Service Medal 1945-75; Vietnam Logistics & Support Medal
1964-73; Australian Service Medal 1945-75 - one clasp
- FESR; Australian Defence Medal 2006. B.A.Taylor 02482
on first three medals, R63576 B A Taylor on last medal. All
medals in cases of issue together with miniatures including
all miniature clasps. All medals pantographed. Extremely
fine - uncirculated.

$1,600

Father also entitled to Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18; son also
entitled to Vietnam clasp for Australian Active Service Medal 1945-75.

Together with letter to Captain James Alexander Taylor from King George
VI regarding the OBE. Family advise that as captain of a merchant ship,
James Alexander was instrumental in saving several lives during an onboard
ship fire; two Royal Life Saving Society medals, a Bronze Medal named to
B.A.Taylor / Dec / 1953 and a Bronze Cross named to B.A.Taylor / Dec /
1954,

Bruce Alexander Taylor born 07Jul1939 Torphins, Scotland; Enl.27Jun1964
at Sydney, address on entry was Werris Creek; 01Mar1965 Midshipman;
approved for passage to UK for submarine training to commence 08Feb1967;
01Mar1967 Sub Lieutenant; 31Jul1967 submarine qualified; 01Mar1968
Bridge Watcher's Certificate; 01Jan1969 Lieutenant; Postings, 28Feb1965
- 13Apr1970, Cerberus, Watson, Anzac, Stuart, Kuttabul, Penguin,
Melbourne, Dolphin, Platypus, Otway, Vendetta; 19Mar1970 submarine
badge withdrawn; Disch.1970.



4182*
Pair: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); Military Medal
(GVR). 4071 Sjt P.J.Boyce M.M. 18/Aust Inf on first medal,
4071 Sjt P.J.Boyce 18/Aust Inf on second. Both medals
impressed. Very fine.

$13,000

4071 Sjt Patrick Joseph Boyce, Enl.05Nov1915, RTA 18Dec1919. DCM
LG 030ct1918 "For conspicuous bravery and leadership. This N.C.O. was
in charge of a section of a silent raiding party of 1 officer and 18 O.Rs who
left our trenches at about 11.50 am on 18th May 1918 near Morlancourt
and raided an enemy strong point. He organised his party at very short
notice and led them in daylight across 90 yards of level No-Mans-Land
without covering fire. The marked courage and leadership displayed by this
N.C.O. in handling his party contributed materially towards the capture of
23 prisoners and 1 machine gun and getting his party back to our trenches
without casualties to themselves. Four of the enemy were left dead in the
strong point. Important identifications were obtained. On night 18/19th
instant after the attack had gone forward, he was one of a very small party
which mopped up parties - 16 in all - with a machine gun, who were sniping
the troops consolidating. On the 18th instant, he, with one other, located an
enemy post and brought in a machine gun’. MM LG 12Jun1918 'On the
morning of 27th instant, our patrol encountered a strong enemy party on
the Wambeek (Messines sector). The patrol officer was engaged in an effort
to silence a hostile machine gun and left Sgt Boyce in charge of the main
patrol. By his dash and determination the Sgt brought his men into contact
with the enemy and broke their patrol up. Four of the enemy were killed, one
was taken prisoner and some wounded'. Mentioned in C.W.Bean's 'Official
History of Australia in the War 1914-1918" Vol V pg105, also "Hells Bells
and Mademoiselles' pp.176-177. Together with fourteen pages of research
including four pages of Service Record.
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4183*

Trio: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1110 Sgt
G.A.C.Gardiner 43/Bn Aust A.L.LF. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$8,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale No.75 (lot 2628).

1110 Sgt George Arthur Craig Gardiner Enl.22Mar1916 Adelaide South
Australia, KIA 30Jun1917 Messines, France, buried Ypres Cemetery (Menin
Gate) Memorial,West Vlaanderen Belgium. DCM LG 16Aug1917 ‘For
conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. He took command of a raiding
party when the officer was killed, and led them through intense rifle and
machine gun fire until compelled to take shelter in shell holes. He remained
for some time attending to the wounded, later working his way back to the
front line, and personally conducting stretcher parties to bring in the dead
and the wounded men. By his courage and resourcefulness he set a splendid
example'. Extract from 'The Forty Third Battalion History® '... Sergeant
G.A.C.Gardiner D.C.M. left with the original battalion as a private in D
Company. From being a rather wild and irresponsible private, he changed
into one of our best non-commissioned officers, and gradually worked his
way up to the rank of Sergeant, by merit and capable leadership. He went
through all the hardships and dangers of the winter of 1916-17, a winter
which will always stand out for its severity and its vile weather. For his fine
work, initiative, splendid dash, and courage in one of the famous daylight
raids prior to Messines he won the Distinguished Conduct Medal. During that
celebrated tour in the line at Messines at the end of June and the beginning
of July, 1917, which was one of the hardest tests ever put on the battalion,
and which is familiarly known as the ‘eighteen days stunt’, Gardiner was
killed. He is buried just below the ruins, which is all that is left of what must
have been a delightful little town, on the top of the Messines Hill. Messines
was the battalion's first big fight in France, and the little crosses mark the
resting place of some of its best men. Sergeant Gardiner was ever a cheery
soul, and he was sadly missed'. Together with thirty five pages of research,
mostly Service Records.



4184*
Trio: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 9862 Sjt
W.E.Donnelly Aust E. on first medal, 9862 Sgt W.E.Donnelly
9-F.C.E. A.l.LF. on second and third medals. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$6,500

9862 Sjt Walter Erwin Donnelly 9th Field Company Australian Engineers,
Enl.12Mar1916, RTA 10May1919 DCM LG 03Jun1919 'For his devotion
to duty and splendid example under the most trying conditions. By his gallant
behaviour, lateral communication along our outpost line was opened and
maintained under constant enemy trench and mortar fire'.

4185*

Group of Four: Military Medal and Bar (GVR); 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2831 Pte G.A.E.Gilbert 3/Aust:Inf:Bn on first medal,
2831 Pte G.A.E.Gilbert 3/Bn A.l.F. on second, 2831 T-Cpl
G.A.E.Gilbert 3Bn A.l.F. on third, 2831 T.Cpl G.A.E.Gilbert
M.M. 3-Bn A.L.F. on last. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$9,500
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2831 T-Cpl George Albert Edward Gilbert, Enl.30Jun1915, WIA 06Nov1917
Belgium KIA 23Aug1918 Chaignes, France. MM LG 16Nov1916 At
Pozieres, France 17/8/16, Pte Gilbert carried messages under very heavy fire,
more especially on the night 17/18th August when the telephone line was out
and the communication trench blocked in many places through shell fire, he
took messages through over the top without hesitation although warned by
others that it was extremely unlikely that he would get through'. Bar to MM
LG 06Aug1918 "For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty at Mont
de Merris near Strazeele, France on 14th April 1918. As linesman during
an enemy attack, Private Gilbert showed an utter disregard of danger and
bravery and coolness of the highest order. Pte Gilbert was out continuously
mending and repairing telephone lines under heavy shell and rifle fire. Again
on 17th April 1918 he worked mending lines for two hours in an exceedingly
heavy barrage. He showed a wonderful spirit of endurance to other linesmen
and by his fine example earned the confidence of all ranks'.

4186*

Group of Four:; Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 634 Pte J.Barr.
1/ANZAC A.C.L. Horse R. on first medal, 634 Pte J.Barr.
13 L.H.R. A.L.F. on last two medals. All medals impressed.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$15,000

MM LG 26/5/1917, p.5195, position 4, CAG 11/10/1917, p.2662, position
19. Citation: At Beugny he showed wonderful coolness and devotion to duty
under fire. When on patrol duty on 18th March after being severely wounded
in three places he rode a mile and a half and delivered important information
to his Troop Leader. John Barr, Enl.18Jan1915 in Victoria, appointed 1st
Reinforcements 13 ALH; Emb.25Jun1915 from Sydney on HMAT Ceramic;
14Dec1915 from Gallipoli to AGH, trench feet; 13Mar1916 to 5th Div
Cavalry; 07Jul1916 to 1st Anzac Army Corps LHR; WIA 18Mar1917 GSW
thighs, France; RTA 10Jun1919; Disch.09Aug1919. With research.
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4187*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 664
Sjt R.J.Tipping 12/Coy Aust M.G.C. on first medal, 664
Pte R.J.Tipping 14/Bn A.l.F. on second, Sjt R.J.Tipping 14
Bn A.I.F. on third and fourth medals. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$4,000

664 Sjt Robert James Tipping, Enl.16Sep1918, WIA 14Apr1917 GSW
right wrist, RTA 08Aug1918. MM LG 06Aug1918 CAG 12Dec1918
'‘During operations at Dernancourt S.W. of Albert on 28th March 1918,
he displayed wonderful bravery and initiative. He was with two guns at
the quarries (E.1.4.c), and when his officer was wounded he immediately
assumed command and organised the defence of the locality. Later when the
infantry were reinforcing the forward troops and were suffering numerous
casualties, he showed utter disregard for personal danger in getting their
wounded into safety. He went out again and again under heavy rifle, machine
gun and artillery fire and was certainly responsible for saving many lives.
His coolness and cheerfulness set a great example to his men*. Together with
thirty three pages of research including Service Record.

lot 4188 part
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4188*

Group of Five: The Order of St John (Officer); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Police
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) (Type 1).
First medal unnamed, 3248 Pte R.H.Hickson 11/Bn. A.l.F.
on second medal, 3248 A-Cpl. R.H.Hickson. 11 Bn. A.l.F.
on third and fourth medals, 1394 Insp. R.H.Hickson on last
medal. First four medals swing mounted, last medal loose.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$1,500

Acting Corporal Richard Henry Hickson, Enl.08Sep1915; Emb.02Nov1915;
served with 11 Bn; 30May1916 reported MIA, France; 17Jul1916 unofficial
POW, 30Aug1916 official POW in Germany and wounded severely
when captured; 01Jan1919 repatriated to England; RTA 03Mar1919;
Disch.13Jun1919. Red Cross report - At Fleurbaix, a witness states, ‘There
was a bombardment of the Australian lines on the night of 30th May from
8.00 to 10.30pm. The smoke and noise was fearful. Hickson and Wallace
were M.Gunners. They were reported by friends of witness to have jumped
over the parapet with a Lewis Gun so as to get outside the smoke. Three
parties of Germans assaulted the trenches. Hickson and Wallace may have
been taken prisoners by them. If not prisoners they are dead. Hickson was
a very young fellow who claimed to be eighteen and a half years of age.
Later it was found from POW reports that Wallace was a POW at Dulman
in Westphalia and Hickson was hospitalised as a POW and then sent to
Gardelegan POW Camp.



Together with Soldier's Pay Book (2) and colour patch; Order of St John,
badge of Serving Brother in case with miniature; case for the Order of St
John, Officer's badge; The St John Ambulance Association badge inscribed
on reverse, '300527 / Richard H.Hickson'; Perceptory of St George awards
(2) one inscribed, 'Presented by the / Perceptory of St George / in W.A./ To /
Ven. Fr. R.H.Hickson / 1943-44"; the other inscribed, 'Pres to / R.H.Hickson
/ As a token of Love & Esteem /By / The Fratres / Nov.1954" (the first award
with case of maker, S.Middlewick, jeweller, 201 Murray St, Perth); Royal
Life Saving Society, Bronze Medal inscribed, 'R.H.Hickson / 13.1.27" and
an Award of Merit silver medal with same inscription; RLSS Honorary
Instructor badge in enamel and gilt (2, one pin-backed the other with lugs)
and an Honorary Associate badge in enamel and gilt in case of issue; silver
fob chain; Western Australia Police badges (3) all King's crown, large oval
cap badge with maker's name 'Cumpston’, and large and small voided swan
types (all rare); Police metal ID number badge, 1394 (2); Australian Red
Cross Society Wounded and Missing file.

4189*
Family Group: Father, Pair: British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. 2661 Pte G.Simmons. 35-Bn. A.l.F.
Both medals impressed. Son, Group of Five: 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX57744 J.H.Simmons.
All medals impressed. The second group swing mounted.
Extremely fine.

$1,000
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2661 Private George Simmons, born near Braidwood, a fireman from
Maitland, N.S.W; Enl.07Sep1916 at Rutherford into 5th Reinforcements 35th
Bn; Emb.250c¢t1916 ex Sydney on HMAT Ascanius; Disemb.28Dec1916 at
Devonport; 30Mar1916 to France; MIA 120ct1916; subsequently amended
to KIA 120ct1916 at Passchendaele Ridge during third battle of Ypres;
his personal effects were forwarded to Australia via S.S.Barunga which
was lost at sea as result of enemy action; Pte Simmons' body was never
recovered and he is commemorated on the Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial.
NX57744 Gunner John Henry Simmons, E Troop, 53 Battery, 2/3 Field
Regt; Enl.22Jul1940; Disch.01Sep1945.

Together with 1919 Peace medalette; Dog tag for J.Simmons; Rising Sun hat
badge (WWII) by K.G.Luke, Melbourne; 2nd A.l.F. Artillery colour patch
(2) one in felt the other an enamel lapel pin; Gun Layer's metal qualification
badge; Nearest Female Relative's badge (WWII) (2) one with two stars
impressed no.A166809, the other with one star impressed no.A114007;
RSL badge, three figures type, no.Q7190; Sydney Legacy Widows Club
badge with name Doll Simmons (Doll is John's pet name for his wife, Ellen);
WWI miniature medal pair, WWII miniature group of five and spare bar
and ribbons for WWII group of five; copy of a full length studio photo of
George in military uniform; head and shoulder photo of John and other WWII
photos; several letters from John to his wife; extensive research material
on George Simmons including Australian Red Cross Society Wounded and
Missing files.

4190
Family Group: Father, Group of Three: British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Police Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). 489 Pte W.L.Mitchell. 35 Bn.
A.LLF. on first two medals, William Leslie Mitchell on last
medal. All medals impressed. Son-in-law, Group of Four:
1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australian National Medal. First three medals unnamed,
Michael Russell on reverse of last medal. Impressed. Very
fine.

$600

Pte William Leslie Mitchell, Blacksmith's Striker, from Newcastle served four
years in Senior Cadets, Enl.19Nov1915, Emb.01May1916, WIA 22Jul1917
at Camiers in France, multiple GSW, to Brigade Signal School 09Nov1918,
to Civil Training School 21Dec1918, RTA 11May1919. His brother, Sgt
Henry George Mitchell Enl.19Jan1916, 35 Bn, Emb.01May1916, KIA
29May1917 France. William Mitchell joined the New South Wales Police
Force rising to rank of Inspector. Michael Russell served with the British
Army, migrated to Australia and joined the Commonwealth Police and at
one time was involved in VIP security.

Together with, William Mitchell: Dog tags; I.D. bracelet; Returned from
Active Service badge no.155090; RSL badges, two figure type (2, one large,
one small); 2nd Training Brigade Fovant, ANZAC Day 1918 prize medal
engraved on reverse, 'P.T./2nd / Pte. W.L. Mitchell'; Nearest Female Relative
(AIF) badge no.18065; Pay Books; Certificate of Discharge (AIF); birth
certificate; Department of Repatriation, Vocational Training Certificate for
Motor Panel Beating, 8.11.20; Australian Red Cross Society Xmas card,
1917; 3rd Divisional Signalling School certificate for qualification as 1st Class
Signaller in England, 23 July 1918; photos and postcards including some
featuring W.L.Mitchell; YMCA wallet for storing documents (damaged); case
for Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal; photocopies of photos
featuring W.L.Mitchell, one a group police photo, October 1925, Bourke
St Police Depot. Michael Russell: case, miniatures and riband for National
Medal; photocopy of photos in Army uniform WWII; Commonwealth Police
1.D. card no.2105 dated 11 May 1974; International Police Association metal
badge, ‘New South Wales / I.P.A/ Australian Section'; Marrickville RSL Club
Life Member badge, gilt sterling silver, engraved on reverse, ‘M.Russell*; RSL
stick pin; Cronulla SLSC stick pin.

4191
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 483 Pte A.W.Brierly 1/L.H.Regt A.l.F. on
star, 483 ER/W.O./2 A.W.Brierly 1/L.H.Regt A.l.F. on last
two medals. Impressed, official correction to 1 of 1/LHR
on first medal. First and second medals with partial dark
tone, very fine.

$1,550

483 WO2 Arthur Weir Brierly 1st Light Horse Regiment AIF, last unit 3rd
Field Ambulance. Enl.28Aug1914, RTA 01Aug1919, Disch.23Nov1919.
Together with photo in brooch, RSL badge, silver and enamel brooch,
IOOF badge, miniature souvenir horseshoe and thirty four pages of Service
Record.



4192
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2588 Pte H.J.Brown 25/Bn A.l.F.,, on first
and second medals, 2588-A Pte H.J.Brown 25-Bn A.l.F. on
third. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,750

2588 Pte Harold John Brown Enl.21Jul1915, WIA 23Jul1916, GSW shoulder,
Pozieres and 11Nov1916 GSW back, DOW 15Nov1916, buried at Mont
Huon Military Cemetery.

4193

Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory medal 1914-19;

Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVR). 1541 C Q.M. Sjt

H.G.Corbett 26 Bn A.l.F. All medals impressed. Fine.
$1,700

1541 CQM Sjt Harold George Corbett, Enl.19Jun1915, WIA 090ct1918,
GSW right leg and right shoulder, RTA 24Jan1919. MSM LG 18Jan1919
CAG 03Jun1919. Together with four pages of service details.

4194
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 227 Pte S.W.Davies 29 Bn A.I.F. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$1,250

227 Pte Sidney Warrington Davies 29th Battalion AIF 8th Brigade,
Enl.13Jul1915 KIA 240ct1916 Somme, France. Together with 9th Light
Horse 1930-1942 voided hat badge in brass (52mm x 40mm); WWII Rising
Sun hat and collar badges, twenty pages of Service Record.

4195
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
2278 Pte FR.Hase Cml.Cps.A.I.F. Both medals impressed.
Fine - very fine.

$1,000

2278 Pte Francis Robert Hase, Enl.11Jan1916, WIA 06Nov1917, GSW left
breast, RTA 15Feb1918. Together with two Rising Sun collar badges.

4196
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19 with MID 3856 Sjt E.Vine 12 Bn A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Medals polished, otherwise very fine.

$1,400

3856 Sjt Ernest Vine Enl.20Aug1915 RTA 03May1919. MID LG 11Jul1919,
CAG 300ct1919. With single page of service details.

4197
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
237 Pte S.R.Mills 24 Bn A.I.F. Both medals impressed. Very
fine.

$250

237 Pte Sidney Roland Mills 24th Battalion, Enl.15Mar1915, RTA
29Jan1916.

4198

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.

Lieut C.A.Mickle A.l.F. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$500

Lieut Claude Alexander Mickle 29th Battalion, Enl.28Jul1915, RTA
17Mar1919.
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4199*
Group of Eight: Military Cross (GRI); 1939-45 Star; Africa
Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45 with MID; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Greece,
Commemorative Medal of the War of 1940-41. 1941 on
lower arm of cross, second - fourth medals unnamed, VX206
E.R.Wilmoth on fifth - seventh medals, last medal unnamed.
First medal engraved, all other named medals impressed.
Swing mounted. Good very fine.

$15,000

MC LG 9/5/1941, position 2646 Citation: Courage and daring in adverse
circumstances at Tobruk on 21 Jan 41. Recommendation (approved by
General Wavell C-in-C Middle East 26/2/41): During the advance of his
Company a counter attack with tanks was launched by the enemy and the
Company was halted by heavy machine gun and shell fire from tanks. One
tank secured a position behind a sandbagged gun emplacement and effectively
screened itself from fire from anti tank rifles. Lieutenant Wilmoth worked
his way around this emplacement and single handed threw grenades under
the tank and silenced its fire, enabling the Company to continue its advance.
This action had a great encouraging effect on the men who witnessed it. He
displayed courage and daring in the most adverse circumstances and his
initiative and leadership contributed in no small measure to the success of
his Company's advance. MID Recommended 13/4/1945, LG 19/7/1945,
CAG 19/7/1945 Citation: Distinguished services South-West Pacific Area.
2nd MID Recommended 24/6/1946, LG 6/3/1947, CAG 6/3/1947 Citation:
Exceptional service in the field in S.W.P.A. Edward Russell Wilmoth, articled
law clerk & radio announcer, Enl.14Mar1935, 1st Armoured Car Regt as
Lieutenant on probation; 14Dec1938 confirmed Lieutenant; 130ct1939
seconded to 2nd AIF as Lieutenant; served in Middle East, Greece, New
Guinea, Netherlands East Indies; 1941 Captain, 1942 Temporary Major,
1943 Temporary Lt Colonel, 1944 GSO1 HQ 7 Aust Div, 1946 Lt Colonel;
Disch.02Jan1946; as GSO HQ 7 Aust Div he chaired the conference that
discussed surrender arrangements with Japanese envoys at Balikpapan,
Borneo 05Sep1945; member of the party that accepted Japanese surrender
from Vice Admiral M.Kamada, Commander 22 Naval Base Force, Imperial
Japanese Navy on board HMAS Burdekin at sea off Balikpapan. With
extensive research and photographs.



4200*
Group of Six: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVIR) Indiae
Imp; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. WX1944.
Pte. H.Richards. AlIF. on first medal, WX1944 H.Richards on
second - sixth medals. All medals impressed. Court mounted,
no suspension pin, extremely fine.

$20,000

DCM LG 30/12/1941 Citation: On 29th May 41, at Crete, Pte Richards
assisted and half carried Sgt. Kilpatrick, a hospital patient, across the
Island to the beach at Sphakia. When invited by the Beach Staff to go off
with Kilpatrick and be evacuated, he refused, saying that he would go
back and get someone else who could not walk. On 1st June, having been
left behind after the evacuation, Pte Richards recovered an invasion barge
which had been abandoned by the navy, collected a party of 50, including
two Marine Officers, took charge (with the concurrence of the Officers),
laid in supplies of food and water at Favdos Island, effected repairs after
the barge had been damaged on a reef, travelled 80 miles until the petrol
gave out, rigged a sail with blankets, navigated to Sidi Barrani and landed
the whole party in good heart and condition on 9th June. Pte Richards is
a farmer. Harry Richards, Farm Hand, Perth, Enl.26Mar1940; served in
the Middle East fighting through the desert campaign to Benghazi, then to
Greece and Crete, where he was awarded the DCM for his deeds during
the evacuation; later disciplined and court martialled several times for using
abusive language to a superior until eventually placed under AMRO report
of 'Anxiety State'; Disch.17Nov1944. With extensive research including a
copy of the complete log kept by Richards as commanding officer of the barge
he named M.V.Leaving and also a copy of a citation dated 10th November
1943 for his outstanding services rendered on behalf of the Fourth Liberty
Loan Campaign.
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4201*
Group of Six: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVIR) Indiae
Imp; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45;
War Medal 1939-45 (copy); Australia Service Medal 1939-
45 (copy). NX2057. Sgt. H.L.Watts. AIF. on first medal,
NX2057 WO H.L.Watts 2/4 Bn A.l.F. on second and third
medals, last three medals unnamed. First medal impressed,
second and third medals impressed but not in original issue
naming style. Good very fine.

$5,000

DCM LG 08/7/1941, p.3884, position 8. Citation: Courage of high order
at Tobruk on 21 Jan 41. Recommendation: During Battle of Tobruk, on
morning of 21 Jan 41, Sgt.Watts with Pte.Broinowski, attacked and caused
to surrender, whilst under fire, a Machine Gun Post molesting "'B" Coy's right
flank. Throughout the whole of the Libyian campaign Sgt.Watts has done
valuable work on patrols, obtaining accurate information. He has always
been one of the first to volunteer for any dangerous task. Henry Lisney
Watts, Forestry Overseer, Enl.040ct1939 at Narrabri, 2/4th LH; service
in Middle East, RTA 120ct1941 on Queen Mary for recruiting purposes;
Disch.22Sep1944. With research.



4202*
Pair: Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVR); Army
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR). W.O.(1)
A.T.Kirkwood Inst.Staff 3rd M.D. on first medal, S.5.M.
A.J.Kirkwood Instructional Staff 3rd Mil Dist. on second
medal. Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,000

MSM CAG 05Aug1920, LSGC CAG 16Aug1913. Ex Noble Numismatics
Sale 73 (lot 2373).

4203
Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45; 2/4 Australian Infantry Battalion Medal
1939-45, - four clasps - Palestine, Egypt, Libya, Greece;
Greek War Medal 1940-41. NX581 S.H.Valentine on first
to fifth medals, NX 581 Pte S.H.Valentine MID on sixth
medal. First and second medals engraved, third to fifth
medals impressed, sixth medal engraved (renamed), last
medal unnamed. Medals are late issue naming style. Fine
- very fine.

$1,500

NX581 Pte Sidney Harold Valentine Enl.03Nov1939 MIA 09Jun1941;
Reported POW at Corinthia 25Jun1941; Reported intern Stalag XVIII
03Sep1941/070c¢t1942/31Jul1943; Disc.13Mar1946. MID(2) LG
01Apr1941 and 23Jun1942. Together with thirty pages of research, including
Service Records and correspondence relating to lost medals and badges.
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4204
Family Group: Husband, Group of Five: 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. First two medals unnamed,
9128 J C Morgan on last three medals. All named medals
impressed. Swing mounted. Wife, Pair: War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 105588 V.S.Ford. Both
medals impressed. Swing mounted. Very fine - extremely
fine.

$350

Together with Certificate of Service and Discharge for Warrant Officer John
Chester Morgan; Reference from Wing Commander R.G.Goodman No.5
Transportation & Movements Office; Certificate of Service and Discharge for
Corporal Valmai Shirley Ford; two dog tags impressed, '105588 / Ford V S/
WAAAF / Pres’, on reverse, ‘A2'. J.C.Morgan, Enl.01Aug1942 RAAF, served
with Transportation and Movements Office, Disch.14Nov1944; V.M.Ford,
Enl.01Aug1942 WAAAF, served with No.1 Transportation and Movements
Office, Disch.07Aug1944 'on compassionate grounds’. With research.

4205
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. NX54158 A.J.Badger. All medals impressed.
Swing mounted. Extremely fine.

$350

Gunner Alan James Badger, 2/9 Field Regt; Enl.24Jan1940; Emb.09Apr1941
to Middle East for operations in North Africa; 07Mar1943 to Torres
Strait Force; 21Mar1943 to Merauke and operations in New Guinea;
Disch.27Jul1944 as medically unfit. Gunner badge qualified. TPl number
N9132. With research.

4206
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - clasp - 8th Army;
Pacific Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX8139 G.
Strutton. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 4062). Together with ribbon bars
and compliments slips. George Edward Strutton. Enl.30May1940,
Disch.28Nov1945

4207
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, with '8th Army"
clasp; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. First four medals
unnamed, QX21305 A.R.Probert on last two medals. The
last medal is a cast copy, the others very fine - extremely
fine.

$120

Pte Allan Robert Probert, 2/2 Machine Gun Bn, Enl.28Apr1941,
Disch.11Mar1946. Together with basic service record and official letter
advising of medal entitlement.



4208*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - clasp - 8th Army;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. First three medals
unnamed, SX6018 J.Shaw on last three medals. All named
medals impressed. Court mounted, no suspension bar.
Extremely fine.

$350

Corporal John Shaw, 2/43rd Bn; Enl.21Jun1940; Emb.29Dec1940; served
at Tobruk, Syria, EI Alamein, New Guinea, Borneo; RTA 300ct1945;
Disch.09Nov1945. Together with research.

4209*

Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. SX11368 L.H.O.Bawden. All medals
impressed. Extremely fine.

$300

Gunner Lionel Hugh Oliver Bawden 2/7 Field Regt, Enl.22Feb1941,
Disch.08Nov1945. Together with abbreviated service record.

4210
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. VX22244 C.W.Rasmussen. All medals
impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$300

Lance Sergeant Claude Wilfred Rasmussen, AASC, Enl.05Jan1940, served in
Palestine, Egypt, New Guinea, Disch.30May1945. Together with research.
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4211*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, with 8th Army clasp;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. WX11395
O.J.Walton on all medals. All medals impressed. Nearly
uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot 4058). Pte Olly Jack Walton,
Enl.05Apr1941 Claremont (W.A.), To 6th Reinforcement Group for 2/43rd
Battalion 24Apr1941, Emb.09Sep1941 for Middle East, 2nd Infantry
Training Battalion 15Nov1941, 2/32nd Battalion 30Dec1941, 24th Infantry
Training Battalion 270ct1942, WIA 170ct1943 and 06Dec1943, DOW
15Dec1943, Re-buried Lae Cemetery Grave BBA2. Together with research,
letter of medal entitlement, photographs, Luton & District Football League
prize fob in silver and enamel, inscribed on reverse 'Div 1 Champions
1922-23".

4212
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. B.K.Phelan R.A.N. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$800

Lieutenant Commander Bernard Kirwan Phelan RAN Enl.01Jan1922
Disch.23Aug1946. Bernard Phelan was born at St Helens, Tasmania on
16th September 1908. He first appears in the Commonwealth of Australia
Gazette as a Midshipman with seniority of 15 May 1926. In 1931 Phelan
was seconded to the Royal Australian Air Force, General Duties Branch
possibly for pilot training. He returned to the RAN in 1932 then was
transferred to the Emergency List. On 25 April 1940 he was promoted
to the rank of Lieutenant Commander. During WWII he served aboard
HMAS Hobart (Apr1940-Feb1941), HMAS Platypus (Feb1941-Jan1942)
and HMAS Adelaide (Jan1942-Sep1942). He also served as Naval Officer-
In-Charge and Port Master of Langemak 1944-1945. the Cruiser "Hobart'
helped to evacuate British Troops from Berbera during the Italian occupation
of Somaliland August 1940. After the successful evacuation, all the ships
involved participated in shelling the coast. The Cruiser "Adelaide’patrolled
Australian waters throughout the war. Together with nineteen pages mostly
photocopies of Service Records.

4213
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX38021 F.J.Annand on first, second, third and
fiftth medal, fourth medal unnamed. All named medals
impressed. Very fine.

$150

Bombardier Frank John Annand, Enl.01Aug1940 AIF, Light Anti Aircraft
Regiment, 15Jan1941 to 26 Anti Tank Company Reinforcements,
18Mar1941 to 2/11 Field Regt, Emb.10Apr1941, 13Mar1941 disembark
Suez to Camp Palestine and garrison duty Syria, 21Nov1941 Signaller II,
Emb.13Mar1942 ex Suez, 23May1942 disembark Adelaide, 25Jan1943 to
Darwin during Japanese air raids, 17Mar1943 Operations Post Assistant
11, 19Mar1943 Lance Bombardier, 30Nov1943 to Camp Seymour, 18-
23Jan1944 sick with nose injury, 19Mar1944 to Darwin, Emb.15Sep1944
to Lae and operations in New Guinea, Emb.150ct1944 to Townsville,
Emb. 06Dec1944 to Lae, Emb.04Apr1945 to Torokina and operations in
Bougainville, 12Apr - 04May1945 attached to 2 Field Regt, RTA 04Sep1945,
Disch.040ct1945. Together with research.



4214
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX63478 A.J.Henschel. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$1,200

VX63478 Alan Encell (later known as Henschel) Enl.170ct1941,
Disch.29Jan1946. Served with 2/6th Australian Commando Squadron,
operations in Ramu Valley, Moratai and Balikpapan landings. Court
Martialled for being AWOL from 27Dec1944-23Feb1945 and for using
insubordinate language to his superior Officer 28Feb1945, penalty imposed
by the Court for both charges was to suffer field punishment for ninety days
and to forfeit all ordinary pay for ninety days, 20 Mar 1945.

4215
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. WX14734 C.E.F.Smith. All medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$1,500

WX14734 Pte Cyril Edward Francis Smith 2/32nd Bn 2/AIF Enl.02Jul1941
KIA 01Nov1942 Middle East, Buried EI Alamein Cemetery Egypt.

4216
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star - clasp - Burma;
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
S.W.Day. S5759 on first two medals, S.5759 S.W.Day on
last two medals. First two medals engraved, last two medals
impressed. Court mounted, extremely fine.

$300

AB S.W.Day, RAN, Enl.26Aug1941, Disch.06Feb1946, some postings,
Cerebus, Rushcutter, Australia, Quiberon, Napier, Orara, Shropshire.

4217
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 28007 B.A.Doyle on
third and fourth medals, first and second medals unnamed.
Third and fourth medals impressed. Very fine.

$170

28007 WO Henry Alfred Doyle RAAF Enl.29Apr1940, Disch.22Nov1946.
Together with RAAF cap badge.

4218
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. First two
medals unnamed as is common with early Air Force issues,
63592 J.A.McFarlane. on last two medals. Last two medals
impressed. Uncirculated.

$150

Together with Returned from Active Service badge (KC) number 62903
impressed on reverse; Letter from Department of Air dated 10 Feb 1949
advising of medal entitlement, the ASM is not mentioned because in 1949
it had not been instituted; delivery boxes for medals. Leading Aircraftman
(LAC) John Adams McFarlane, enlisted into RAAF at Sydney 06Apr1942,
served with No 5 Airfield Construction Squadron, discharged 15Jan1946. 5
ACS served at such places as Goodenough Island, D*Entrecasteaux Islands,
Papua, Morotai, Tindal (NT), New Guinea, Noemfoor Island,and Labuan
Island.

4219
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX119587
K.Anderson. All medals impressed. Extremely fine -
uncirculated.

$200

Pte Kenneth William Anderson, 2/2 Field Ambulance, N.57294,
Enl.29Sep1942 number NXX119587, Disch.11Apr1946.
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4220
Trio: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal,
- clasp - Korea; General Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Borneo;
Malay Peninsula. R.H.Ritter 38874. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$800

Raymond Henry Ritter Served 04Aug1950 to 24Jul1969. Ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2366).

4221*
New Zealand. Military Medal (GVIR). 28526 L/Cpl
R.W.Nicol 2 NZEF 45. Impressed. Very fine.

$4,500

28526 L/Cpl Robert William Nicol. 8th N.Z. Field Company New
Zealand Engineers WIA 25Sep1944 Italy. Granted an immediate MM. LG
10May1945 *On the night of 28/29 Jul 44, L/Cpl Nicol was in command
of a sapper party clearing mines from tracks and roads leading north from
Cerbaia to enable tanks and support weapons to follow close behind the
leading infantry. L/Cpl Nicol carried out his duties in a fearless and efficient
manner working through country covered by enemy mortar and machine
gun fire, leading his mine clearing parties searching for anti personnel mines
and trip wires and inspiring confidence in his men. When the mine clearing
task was finished L/Cpl Nicol placed his section under cover and reported
to the Infantry Headquarters to which he was attached. While he was there
a counterattack developed and L/Cpl Nicol returned, collected his men and
brought them to a house held by our infantry. he then acquired a Bren gun
and took up a position at one of the windows and when driven from there
by enemy fire he fought from another window. The enemy threw hand
grenades, but though shaken by blast L/Cpl Nicol was not deterred from
carrying on till the counterattack was repelled. During the whole night while
leading his sappers and when fighting with the infantry, though he had been
working for forty eight hours L/Cpl Nicol displayed outstanding qualities.
His leadership, devotion to duty and complete disregard of personal safety
under fire was of the highest order and the culminating point of several years
excellent service as a soldier'. Together with thirty seven pages of paperwork,
including photocopy of MM recommendation.

4222
New Zealand, Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star;
Burma Star - clasp - Pacific; War Medal 1939-45; New
Zealand Service Medal 1939-45. All unnamed. Very fine
- extremely fine.

$120

N.Z.D.2417 Stoker 1st Class Eldon Hudson Eccles, served on several ships
including HMNZS Achilles during the period when she provided cover
for the occupation of Wallis Island by U.S.Marines in May/June 1942 and
during the Solomon Islands campaign when she was attacked and damaged
by four Japanese aircraft on 5 January 1943, killing 13 men and injuring
eight others. On arrival at Espiritu Santo for temporary repairs Achilles
holed the U.S. repair ship, Vestal, as she went alongside. Together with
information document on Achilles and Navy Office Record of Service for
Eldon Hudson Eccles.



4223*
Papua New Guinea, 10th Anniversary of Independence,
1985. Captain H.Lomane. Impressed. Scarce as a named
medal, extremely fine.

$100

OTHER COUNTRIES

4224
Austria, Red Cross Merit Award, gold medal, 1864-1914,
issued for period 1914-19; Medal for Military Merit
'Signum Laudis', Emperor Franz Joseph | issue; Bulgaria,
Commemorative Medal for the War of 1915-18. All medals
without ribbons, very fine. (3)

$140

4225
Auwustria, Imperial Red Cross Merit Award, 2nd class with war
decoration, 1864-1914, in enamel and silver. In G.A.Scheid,
maker's case of issue, extremely fine.

$100

4226*
Belgium, Order of Lepold, knight's badge in silver.
Uncirculated.

$90
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4227
Belgium, Order of Leopold, knight's badge with swords,
with Palm A; France, Legion of Honour, knight. First medal
has the lion missing from the centrepiece and a small enamel
chip on one arm, second medal has some blue enamel missing
from centrepiece, otherwise very fine. (2)

$120

4228*
Belgium, Order of the Crown, knight's badge with swords.
Extremely fine.

$90

4229

Belgium, Order of the Crown, officer's badge. Enamel chip

and some tips of star curved, otherwise good very fine.
$100

4230

Belgium, National Association of Combattants Cross,

WWI veterans' association medal in gilt and enamel, with

miniature. Some enamel missing, otherwise good very fine.
$50



4231*
France, Legion of Honour, Third class, Commander,
in gold and enamel. In case of issue with neck ribbon,
uncirculated.

$1,000

Ex Liverpool Medals.

4232
Germany, Iron Cross 2nd class, WWI. Ribbon damaged,
medal extremely fine.

$100
Together with German Army WWI belt buckle 'Gott Mit Uns' and an identity

disc (55mm x 72mm), impressed, ‘Leo Hock / Miltenberg Ufn. / 7.12.94 /
1.Ers. Batl bay. 18 J.R. / 12.K. Nr.4677", at base '859'.

4233*
Italy, Order of the Crown, breast star in gold, silver and
enamel; Greece, Order of the Redeemer, type Il badge in gold,
silver and enamel; France, Legion of Honour, badge in silver
and enamel; unknown decoration with centrepiece missing
from obverse, possibly Italy with VE cypher on reverse. The
first item has the small crowned eagle missing from the upper
arm, the second two medals have enamel damage, the last
three medals without ribbons, fine - very fine. (4)

$150

4234
Italy, Interallied Victory Medal, WWI. Uncirculated.
$60

4235*
Japan, Order of the Golden Kite, 5th class. In black lacquered
case of issue, extremely fine.

$850

4236
Japan, Order of the Golden Kite, 7th Class. In black
lacquered case of issue, latch broken, extremely fine.

$150

lot 4233 part
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lot 4237



4237*

Japan, Order of the Sacred Treasure, 5th class, with lapel

rosette. In black lacquered case of issue, extremely fine.
$450

4238*
Japan, Order of Sacred Treasure, 6th class, with lapel rosette.
Small chip in one stone, in black lacquered case of issue,
extremely fine.

$280

4239

Japan, Order of the Sacred Treasure, 6th Class, with lapel

rosette. In black lacquered case of issue, some discolouration

of white enamel, one red stone missing, extremely fine.
$110

4240*
Japan, Dark Navy Blue Ribbon Merit Medal (Konjuhosho).
In black lacquered case of issue, uncirculated.

$350

4241
Japan, Order of the Rising Sun, 7th class, in case of issue;
another but a copy in silver coloured metal and pale blue
painted flowers; Order of the Sacred Treasure, 7th class, in
case of issue; Order of the Sacred Treasure, 8th class; India
Service Medal 1939-45; India Pashchimi Star for war against
Pakistan 1971; Germany, Honour Cross 1914-18 with
swords; U.S.A., Vietnam Service Medal; National Defense
Medal. The fifth, sixth and eighth medals have no ribbons,
very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$150

4242
Japan, 1904-05 War Medal; China Incident War Medal,
1939; Taisho Enthronement Commemorative Medal, 1915;
First National Census Commemorative Medal, 1921. Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$180

4243

Japan, 1904-05 War Medal; China Incident Medal, 1939;

First National Census Commemorative Medal, 1921; Japan

Red Cross Society Membership Medal, 1888. Very fine -

extremely fine, the second and fourth with corrosion. (4)
$100

4244*
Japan, Antique Rising Sun Military Compass Medal, 1929-
1939. Extremely fine.

$110



4245*
Japan, veterans commemoration medal for the Great East

Asia War, with accompanying lapel badge. In black lacquered

case of issue, uncirculated.
$380

The Great East Asia War is the name used by Japan for the war in the
Pacific in WWII.

4246*
Japan, Great East Asia War Medal, WWII. In black lacquered

case of issue, uncirculated.

$380
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4247*
Japan, Army/Navy Medal with lapel badge. In timber case

of issue, extremely fine.
$90

il 17

4248*
Japan, The Emperor's Medal, in silver and gilt, issued to

celebrate significant events relating to the emperor. In box

of issue, uncirculated.
$120

4249*
Japan, Imperial Gift Foundation Social Welfare Organisation

Merit Medal (white), enamelled silver. In black lacquered

case of issue, uncirculated.
$110

450



4250
Japan, Killed in Combat Medal, for parents of deceased. In
timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$170

The priests at Yasukani, the national shrine to the war dead, gave this medal
to parents who visited the shrine to pray for the souls of their fallen sons.

4251
Japan, Showa Enthronement Commemorative Medal, 1928,
in silver and gilt. In case of issue, extremely fine.

$60

4252
Japan, Red Cross Society Golden Order of Merit, 1956,
ladies issue on bow, with lapel rosette in form of cross. In
case of issue, uncirculated.

$250

4253

Japan, Red Cross Society Order of Merit Decoration. In

purple silk lined black vinyl case of issue, uncirculated.
$160

4254
Japan, Red Cross Society Silver Order of Merit Decoration.
In timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$150

4255
Japan, Red Cross Membership Medal, ladies issue (2) with
attached rosette and accompanying lapel pins, two types, and
two different types of suspension pins behind ladies ribbon.
In black lacquered boxes of issue, two sizes, uncirculated.
)

$120

4256*
Japan, Fire Fighting Service Prize Medal, 1970. In case of
issue, uncirculated.

$70

lot 4257
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4257*
Japan, Imperial Gift Foundation Social Welfare Organisation
Merit Medal (yellow), WWII, enamelled silver-gilt. In black
lacquered case of issue, nearly uncirculated.

$150

4258
Japan, Imperial Gift Foundation Social Welfare Organisation
Merit Medal (yellow), WWII, enamelled silver-gilt. In black
lacquered case of issue, nearly uncirculated.

$150

4259*
Japan, Saiseikai Gift Foundation Social Welfare Organisation
Member Medal in silver, hallmarked on reverse. In timber
case of issue, nearly uncirculated.

$150

4260*
Japan, Nihon University Medal, 1927. Good very fine.
$80



4261*
Japan, Julius Caesar Medal, "I came, | saw, | conquered".

In timber case of issue, uncirculated.
$60

4262
Poland, Red Cross Merit Order, 1st class, in enamel and gilt
(Communist era); Republic of Vietnam, Lifesaving Medal in
gilt and enamel; award medal of Irish Red Cross, in bronze,
saint carying a female in the centre of a cross with wreath
around; Czechoslovakia Republic Red Cross medal in gilt
and enamel, star with wreath at bottom, in blue scroll,
'"ZAOBETAVOUZASLUZNOUPRACI', impressed no.662
on reverse. Extremely fine. (4)

$100

4263*
Romania, Kingdom, Group of Four: Medal for Jubilee of
Carol I, 1906 Military issue (type with impressed dates at
sides); Inter-Allied Victory Medal (Romanian rare unofficial
issue); Commemorative Cross for 1916-18 with two clasps
- Turtucaia, Marasesti; Commemorative Medal for War
of 1913. Swing mounted, all ribbons faded on front, very
fine.

$150

4264
Sarawak, Distinguished Service Medal, 1st Class in silver,
gilt and enamel (Pingat Perkhidmatan Bakti). In official case
of issue, uncirculated.

$130
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4265*
Sarawak, Distinguished Service Medal, 2nd Class in silver
and enamel (Pingat Perkhidmatan Terpuji). In official case

of issue, uncirculated.
$110

4266*
Serbia, Red Cross Order, officer's cross in silver and enamel,
no ribbon, WW!I1 period. Very fine.

$100



part

4267*
Order of St John in Sweden, (Johanniterorden i Sweden),
Order of Merit, neck badge in white enamel and gilt, with
lapel rosette, cased. Extremely fine.

$200

Together with a cased enamel and gilt honour plague from Valfardsrad
shipping line awarded to Ingvar Knutzelius for his valuable services to the
Swedish people to Sydney; Passport Document, four pages plus addendum
sheet and with attached wax seal (456mm x 294mm) issued in Sweden in
1935 by the Minister of Foreign Affairs to Ingvar Knutzelius, attached photo
shows him wearing Merchant Navy hat, with numerous extensions including
three issued in Sydney in 1937, 1938 and 1943, and with numerous visa,
immigration and custom stamps from various ports in Europe and Asia and
includes visa for Commonwealth of Australia, 11/12/39.

4268*
U.S.A., Grand Army of the Republic Veteran, 1861-66,
badge in bronze. Very fine.

$150
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RON BANNERMAN |
1973-74

4269*
Rotary International Past President Medal, Aberdeen St
Machar branch (Scotland), in 9ct gold (approximately
12gms) top bar named to ""Ron Bannerman / 1973-74".
Extremely fine.

$200

MILITARIA

4270*
Royal Military Tournament, 1896, in bronze (38mm) reverse
inscribed, 'Sergeant / H.C.Harewood / 1st Prize / Tent
Pegging / Heads & Posts / Lemon Cutting / Scottish District
/1896." Extremely fine.

$80

The Royal Military Tournament was a premier military tournament held at
Crystal Palace in London under the sponsorship of Queen Victoria.



4271*
Tribute medal, WWI, Lidcombe, in silver (38mm) with
ribbon and suspension brooch intact, scroll on reverse
engraved, ‘A Tribute From / The Citizens / of / Lidcombe /
On His Return From / Active Service / 1918", edge engraved,
J.Evans, obverse the goddess Victory facing and holding
a laurel wreath out above a Gallipoli landing scene at
daybreak, below the designer's name, 'FAMES', reverse,
Australian coat-of-arms atop a scroll engraved as described
above, around, "He Heard His Country's Call'. Nearly
extremely fine.

$120

Together with a generic award medal in silver (38mm) with loop suspender,
obverse, laurel wreath, reverse, plain, stamped '"MB Ld', hallmarked (1917);
fob in sterling silver, reverse, plain, stamped "W.A.", hallmarked (1911).

4272*

The St John Ambulance Association, badge in 18ct gold,

11.01gms, with suspension loop, engraved on reverse,

'R.T.Clark / No. 41305 / L.R.C.P. & S.Ed." Very fine.
$400

Together with a series of letters to Miss Marie Clark from 10439 Frank
Bede McDermott, AADS (Australian Army Dental Service) A.1.F.,, as well as
a Military Pass for him and his Discharge Certificate; Discharge Certificate
for Miss Marion Clark, Forage Dept ASC and Transfer to Reserve Certificate
and Discharge Certificate for her brother, John Clark, Royal Fusiliers, as well
as photos including three of John Clark, two of these in WWI uniform.

454

4273*
2nd V.B.A & SH, (2nd Volunteer Bn Argyll & Sutherland
Highlanders) Drill Hall Bazaar, 1901, silver fob (38mm X
25mm) by H.G.& S Ld. Extremely fine.

$50

A new drill Hall was established for the unit in 1901.

4274*

Army Championships Victoria, prize medal in bronze

(30mm), inscribed on reverse, '440 yards / 1896-97 Quota

/ Senior Cadets / third / Sergt Wilson A.B / 46th Btn / 1913".

Surface marks otherwise extremely fine and very rare.
$400

4275
Australian Army, WWI and WW!II metal badges, almost
all oxidised, most trade qualification badges with backing
plates, includes, Chaplains (KC) collars (40); Army Service
Corps (KC) collars (20); Corps of Signals (KC) collars (10);
Engineers, collars (50); Bandsman (KC) (10); Bugler (bright
finish) (20); Lewis Gunner (20); Machine Gunner (20);
Pioneer (10). Mostly uncirculated. (200)

$300

4276
Australian Army, regimental badges, 1930-42, 22nd Infantry,
collars (4); 32nd Infantry, collars (2); 33rd Infantry, collars
(2); 40th Infantry, hat, collars (2); 43rd Infantry, collars
(4); 48th Infantry, collars (2); 49th Infantry, hat, collars (2);
57th Infantry, collars (32); Corps of Signals, hat, collars (2).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (26)

$150

4277
Australian Rising Sun, hat badge (KC); collar badge (KC);
Scottish Association fob badge by K.G.Luke Melb, engraved
on reverse, 'D.Corp / G.3'; enamelled plaque featuring a
coat-of-arms; unidentified large enamel and gilt European
unit badge; white metal officers pip; war related tinnies (2).
Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$50



4278
Australia, Rising Sun hat badge (KC), in bronze by Stokes;
Australia metal shoulder titles (4); overseas service chevron
(2 stripes) a few moth holes; set of three teaspoons, two silver
plated and one gilt, ladles marked "Melbourne Cup/1981’
and handles feature a racehorse and jockey crossing the
finish-line and the name below, "Just A Dash'. Very fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$50

4279
Australian Rising Sun, hat badges, post WWII (KC) in gilt
by Amor, Sydney (3); collar badge, WWII (KC) in oxidised
by Stokes & Sons Ltd, lugs replaced by pin-back fitting.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$50

4280
Australian Army qualification badges, WWI and WWII metal
badges, all but twenty five bugler and eight pioneer badges
with metal backing plates; Bandsman, oxidised (10); Bugler
(30, ten oxidised); Lewis Gunner (30, three gilt, seven bronze,
twenty oxidised); Machine Gunner, oxidised (25); Pioneer,
oxidised (8). Mostly uncirculated. (103)

$130

4281
Australian Army, metal badges, Australian Army Chaplain's
Department (Christian), King's crown collar badges, oxidised
(40); Australian Army Service Corps, King's crown 1911
pattern, hat and collar pair, oxididsed (2 sets), collar badges,
oxidised (20); Australian Artillery, 1912-18 pattern, hat and
collar pair, oxidised (2 sets, one hat badge not oxidised);
Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42 pattern, hat and
collar pair, oxidised except for one collar badge; Australian
Engineers, 1930-42, collar badges (40, thirty-six oxidised).
Mostly uncirculated. (115)

$250

4282
AIF Artillery League Tasmania, in enamelled gilt with lug
pins on back by Stokes; 11th L.H Regt collar badges (two
pairs X1 and 11); Great Britain Royal Artillery Prisoners of
War enamelled stg. silver badge by Fattorini, Bolton. Also
a complete set of Golden fleece swap cards of Australian
uniforms 1855-1964 (36). Very fine - extremely fine. (42)
$150

4283
Auwustralia, badges rank, trade and shoulder titles, 1903-1990,
including RAA Provost Corps hat badge, 1953-1960; Royal
NSW Regiment, Artillery, Musician, Rising Sun, Northern
Command band brass belt buckle. Very good - very fine.
(120)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2405).

455
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4284*
RAAF Aircrew Category 2 (Sergeant), arm badge, eagle
above three stars within wreath, embroidered white on dark
blue; RAAF summer uniform shoulder board with blackened
metal eagle and separate King's crown; ribbon bar, 1939-45
Star, France & Germany Star, Defence Medal 1939-45, War
Medal 1939-45. The first badge good very fine and scarce,
the rest fine. (3)

$50

The Aircrew Category type badges were introduced in 1948 for NCO aircrew.
They were much disliked by aircrew and withdrawn from service in 1951.

4285
Army and Air Force, cloth rank and trade badges, shoulder
boards, mostly Australian, however includes U.S.A., Great
Britain. Very good - extremely fine. (250)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2406).

4286
Sailors & Soldiers Assocn of Vict, Fathers badges (3), stick-
pin type (KC50) by Stokes, impressed on reverse, A560;
button-hole type, reverse impressed, Stg. Sil., R.W.King and
number 2157, engraved around bottom edge, '"W.A.Ede-
Clendinnen’; another identical but impressed number, 11857,
Sailors Soldiers Airmens Assocn, Fathers badge, button-hole
type (KC49), on reverse 'B / K.G.Luke / Melb', impressed
number, 1526; Hon. Collector P.O.W. Appeal, enamel
badge by Amor Sydney, impressed number on reverse, 7516;
Returned from Active Service badge (AIF) WWI, by Austral
Engrv Co, Perth, impressed number on reverse, 101200; RSL
badge, small three figure type, impressed number, 52820.
Some enamel missing from Appeal badge, very fine. (7)
$100

4287
Great Britain, W.W.II, A.R,P. (Air Raid Precaution) badge
in sterling silver, hallmarked London 1939 by J.C., crown
over A.R.P. block. Extremely fine.

$60

4288
U.S.A., subdued unit patches, 7th Engineer Brigade (40),
9th Division (40), 20th Engineer Brigade (40), 72nd Field
Artillery Brigade (40), 83rd Division (40), 210th Field
Artillery Brigade (35), Individual Readiness Reserve (40),
Medical (40), Strategic Communications Command (40).
Uncirculated. (355)

$50



4289
The Regiment, 2 Southampton St, Award of Merit in bronze
(38mm), unnamed; The Bays (2nd Dragoon Guards), battle
honours commemorative, 1685-1935, in bronze (38mm);
Visit of the Fleet, Sunderland, Sept 1874, in brass (30mm)
(cf. BHM2988), around top edge mis-struck resulting in no
legend on reverse. First medal has two small rim bumps and
a few edge nicks, very fine - good very fine. (3)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3685).

part

4290
Dog tag, Egyptian pyramids and Sphinx scene, inscribed
'9967 / FMayne / 2 A.S.H / R.C. / Sister C.Mayne / 69
Edward St/ Nth Sydney*, holed for suspension; King's Silver
War Badge, impressed on reverse, A96289; Returned from
Active Service badge (WWI), impressed on reverse 38291,
scratched on name, F.Mayne North Sydney; silver fob
(33mm x 25mm) by W.Kerr, gold centre shield with arms,
reverse inscribed 'Diocesan Exams /1912 / Aggregate.'; silver
fob (40mm x 25mm) by WHH, obverse centre engraved,
"M.B.H.S. (Marist Brothers High School), reverse inscribed,
'F.Mayne / 1913'. The RAS badge is good, the rest very
fine. (5)

$100
9967 Private Francis Xavier Mayne 2nd Sty. Hosp. Enl.30Dec1915;

Emb.31Mar1916 ex Sydney on HMAT Port Melbourne; RTA 11Jul1917;
Disch.29Jan1918.

4291*

Princess Mary Christmas tin, 1914, together with
accompanying card; trench art, .303 shell casing pencil
holder. The tin has a few indentations on the bottom and
a tiny dent on one edge otherwise with almost full original
gilt and as such scarce, the rest very fine.

$100

456

4292*

Sweetheart powder compact, WWII, engraved on lid with a

naval ship inside a map of Australia with ports of Darwin,

Sydney and Albany indicated and the year 1945, with

'"H.M.S.Suffolk® below, inscription at top, "To my Dear Wife

/ from Harry' and at the bottom, ‘In Australia’. Very fine.
$100

HMS Suffolk, the British, 'Kent" Class, heavy cruiser was used to transport
repatriated military and civilian personnel from Australia. It made its first
such trip to Australia on 26 August 1945.

4293*
Victoria Mounted Rifles, steel pattern for sword hand-guard
(292mm x 106mm), ¢.1890, possibly made by English firm,
Wilkinson's, the name *Victoria / Mounted Rifles' etched on
to a smooth panel on one side. Very fine and of historical
significance.

$200



4294
Japan, an interesting selection of badges (10, six with enamel)
includes WWII and UNAJ United Nations badge. Extremely
fine. (10)

$240

4295
Japan, WWII Army Veteran badge (44mm x 21mm); same
design badge (27mm x 18mm) (3), gilt, silver and bronze
varieties. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

4296*
Japan, WWII Army Veterans badge (2) gilt and silver, each
on different coloured rosette. Extremely fine. (2)

$70

4297
Japan, WWII Veterans badge (2 both different, one on a red
and white rosette ribbon); Fire Fighting badges (3, two in
enamel and one with a green centre stone, ¢.1950s-1960s.
Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$240

4298*
Japan, Imperial Army Patriot Badge Sea Disaster Association
badge, silvered and enamel. In timber case of issue,
uncirculated.

$70

4299
Japan, badges, WWII Patriot Badge, scalloped edged hexagon
with star on anchor within wreath, floral decorated suspender
bar, gilt; another in silver; another with five arched edges with
centre inscription inside wreath, fixed pin-back suspender in
gilt; Special Member Badge, scalloped edged hexagon with
Japanese characters within rays, bow and arrow below, red
and white striped ribbon behind, pin-back suspender. Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

4300

Japan, WWII Patriotic Association badge in enamel; a variety

of other badges relating to clubs (Keizai Club), sports (27th

Kanoya Kagoshima) and other associations, all but two with

some or full enamelling. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)
$240

4301*
Japan, Imperial Navy Ladies Society, WWII, member’s badge
in silver and enamel. In timber case of issue, with attached
ribbon, extremely fine.

$110

4302*
Japan, Imperial Navy Association Badge, WWII, in gilt and
enamel. In timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$80

4303*
Japan, Imperial Soldier's Relief League Badge, WWII. In
timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$70



4308*

Japan, Fire Department Merit Badge in silver and gilt, 1930,
Nagoya Shoubon Kanshashou. In timber case of issue, nearly
extremely fine.

$90
4304*

Japan, Retired Soldiers Badge, WWI and WWII, variety, in
enamel and gilt. In timber case of issue, uncirculated.
$80

4305*
Japan, Sweetheart Brooch, enamelled palonia suspended
below a bullet. In timber case of issue, good very fine.

$110
4306*

Japan, Red Cross Badge in silver and enamel, WWII. In
timber case of issue, uncirculated.

4309*
Japan, Fire Fighting Association 4th Grade Service Badge,
1900-1940. In timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$110

$150

4310*
Japan, Fire Fighting Association Badge, 1930. In timber case
of issue, extremely fine.

$80
4307*

Japan, Fire Department Commendation Badge in enamel.
In timber case of issue, uncirculated.
$70

458



4311*
Japan, Hyogo Young People's Association Badge in

silver, 1919-1938. In timber case of issue, missing lid, 4317*
uncirculated. Japan, Silver Shimane Prefecture Merit Badge, 1946. In
$110 timber case of issue, uncirculated.
$110
4312

Japan, Hyogo Prefecture Fire Fighting badge, antique

silvered-gilt, 1940; Fire Fighting Association badge, in

enamel and gilt, 1970; Fire Fighting Conference Member

badge, enamel and gilt, 1970; Fire Fighting badge, enamel

and gilt, 1961; Civil Defence Association Long Service badge,

antiqued silver and gilt. Extremely fine. (5) 4318*
$240 Japan, Martial Arts, silver Kendo/Swords lapel pin. In timber

case of issue, uncirculated.

$110
4313

Japan, a large array of badges relating to various associations,
sporting events and other topics. Very fine - extremely fine.
(20)

$220

4314
Japan, a variety of badges relating to associations, sporting
events and others, two with some enamel. Very fine -
extremely fine. (10)

$180

4315

Japan, unidentified badges, one with attached tassle but

missing enamelled frontpiece. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)
$120

4319*
Japan, "'Prosperity Society' silver and gilt belt buckle. In
timber case of issue, uncirculated.

$110

4316*

Japan, Naval/Marine related, unidentified, possibly a Kimono

Berp stopper for ladies, inscription in relief on reverse. In

timber case of issue, extremely fine. 4320*

$110 Japan, Osama Shokai Crown Badge, WWILI. In timber case
of issue, uncirculated.
$80

459



4321
Mauritius Police Force, cap badge, King's Crown, in white
metal (50mm x 35mm); buttons; whistle, impressed "The
Metropolitan / Mauritius / Police Force'; another whistle
unnamed; cap numbers 5, 6, 8; wooden Police truncheon,
stamped PCC/25; Australia, Rejected Veterans Association,
badge in silver, 161" impressed on reverse.Good - very fine.
(29)

$150

4322
Netherlands, framed collection of fourteen pieces comprising
cloth and metal insignia and a medal, Cross for Order &
Peace, 1947, includes a pair of opposing Air Force shoulder
eagles in cloth and an arm band for the Vernielingskorps
(Destruction Corps), all mostly relating to service in
Netherlands East Indies 1945-49; also a small silk banner
for the, Wilhelmina N.A.S.C. with several badges and pins
attached, and another small silk banner for the Showband
Trumpeter Corps Fortissimo Festival, 1971, Utrecht; a
quantity of Dutch related postcards. Fine - very fine. (lot)
$50

4323
World badges and buttons, many enamelled, includes
Russia, Poland, Australia, Army Aviation, Royal Australian
Regiment (2), QMI RAAC, all Queen's crown, Rising Sun
collar badge, Austrian Maria Theresa silvered buttons (3,
two different types), double eagle design, ring made from
Australian George VI florin, design of coin clearly visible
around inside of band. A few badges missing lugs, very fine
- extremely fine. (43)

$50

4324
Scotland, The Whitehead Challenge Cup, Navy/Bisley prize
medal in silver gilt and enamel, 160mm x 40mm, three year
bars for 1901, 1902 and 1904, in fitted case of B. Ninnes,
Goldsmith, Hythe. Lower part of medal detached, otherwise
very fine.

$50

4325
Scottish regimental items, Xmas card, 1918, message ' A
Christmas / Greeting / frae the / Front', below a thistle,
troops in trenches by E.A.Adcock, verse beside, ‘Midst
bursting shell / or in quiet spells, / Our Thoughts / are e'er
of hame’; fifteen postcards depicting uniforms of various
Scottish regiments printed in Scotland by Elms Publishing
Co, Edinburgh, in a Ministry of Works Picture Postcards
envelope; commemorative envelope of 93rd Foot Sutherland
Highlanders, postmarked 1 Apr 70; embroidered blazer
pocket patch of Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders. The
last item as new, the postcards and cover with foxing, the
Xmas card very fine. (18)

$50

4326

Helmet top piece, in chrome with suppliers tag still affixed,

'C.Anderson & Coy Ltd / Surry Hills Sydney*. Very fine.
$50

4327
Germany, Third Reich, Knight's Cross recipients, photos in
black and white, four WWII postcard style photos, four post
war photos, these latter four each signed by recipient. One
postcard style photo of Gustav Krutemeier with small piece
missing at edge not affecting photo, very fine - extremely
fine. (8)

$100

460

4328
Third Reich documents, workbook (Arbeitsbuch) for
foreigner, number A374/002082, issued 30 March 1944,
at Judenburg in province of Styria in Austria; General
Government I.D. card with photo, issued 20 October 1942
by town Captain in city of Warsaw. Very fine. (2)

$80

4329
Russian Secret Police, photo I.D. documents, NKVD (2)
number 415 dated 1940 and 473 dated 1941, KGB, number
79 issued 1952. In hardbound, red, embossed covers, very
fine. (3)

$100

4330
U.S.A. Presidential Officer Appointments, three documents
namely, 1932 appointment as Captain in Military
Intelligence, and 1929 and 1938 both to another officer in
the Field Artillery for appointment as Lieutenant and then
Colonel; Commanding Officer's Appointment document for
a Fifth Corporal in the Governor's Guard of the militia of
the State of Wisconsin, 1829; Sons of Veterans of the U.S.A.
commissioning document to a Captain from Sabina, Ohio,
signed at Cleveland in 1888; Saturday Evening Post, 23
October 1965, cover features U.S.Medal of Honour recipient,
Captain Roger Donlan; U.S. Civil War period bottle with
basket weave covering and metal screw cap (ref. Lord's)
Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

The Saturday Evening Post contains a comprehensive account of the Battle
of Nam Dong by Captain Roger Donlan who was commanding Detachment
A-726 of the 7th Special Forces Group (Airborne). Featured in the account
is Australian Warrant Officer 2 Kevin Conway, AATTV, who was based at
Nam Dong as an adviser and was killed fighting alongside the US Special
Forces during the battle.

CANTEEN ORDER
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4331*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, canteens order for two
shillings, V273755, A.Davidson, postmarked "Wangaratta
Vic 19 DE 41", handwritten on back of note donor ‘Byawatha
Patriotic Fund, Byawatha Wangaratta'. Very fine.

$200

4332
AAF cloth map, Asiatic Series (620mm x 490mm), silk map
for U.S. Army Air Forces, produced by Army Map Service,
Oct 1943, for use by Air Officers. Very fine.

$50



4333
Australian WWII Aeronautical Maps, of New South Wales
including ACT and part of Victoria, prepared by Dept of
Civil Aviation and RAAF Headquarters, includes third
editions of J.8 (February 1944), J.9 (November 1943), K.8
(May 1943) and K.9 (December 1943) for use in daylight
or under red light. Extremely fine. (4)

$50

4334
Australian military Forces, 3rd military District, two W.W.I
letters regarding Maryborough, Victoria camp site; two
unused letterheads; group of envelopes (7) with a selection
of advertising cancellations for recruitment into the military
forces; group of ration cards and coupons including clothing
(5) and meat (4) as well as loose coupons; two 1942 identity
cards; a "Special Clothing Ration Book- Young Child's
Issue™ 1945 and a U.S.A "War Ration Book Two". Good-
extremely fine. (25)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2421).

4335
Australian WWI and WWII assorted letters, postcards,
photographs, camera, Discharge Certificate and diary dated
1st January-31st January 1916, 9451 Driver Balfour Burton
Phillips 28th Bn A.l.F.; photographs include B.B.Phillips
with walking stick (with this lot), family and other military
personnel; postcards, ANZAC, HMA Transport Medic;
lettercard with submarine AEI (sunk); fortune telling cards;
Victoria Barracks Melbourne pass 20.11.1941; photograph
album with photos, 1st 54th AA Coy Darwin 1940,
V50142 Keith Balfour Phillips Gunner, Enl.24Jun1940,
Disch.27Jan1941, Enl.RAAF 12Sep1941 409600 FIt Sgt,
KIA 28Aug1943, Certificate of Death on War Service;
Mothers and Widows badge No.AF2827 together with
original card and registered envelope; HMS Victory model
ship. Good - extremely fine. (lot)

$1,000

4336
Australia, Royal Australian Air Force, Certificate of Service
and Discharge (1941-1946); Defence Department, 3rd
Military District, WWI railway ticket order 1919, hospitals;
Queensland Railways WWII Berth or Seat order 1943; C
of A WWII Enrolment Form for Military Service for Home
Defence 1941; Australian Military Forces - Army, early
Rising Sun insignia transfer sticker; WWII, Commonwealth
of Australia, Ministry of Munitions, folder containing copies
of letters, reports relating to the production of lenses, optics
and the optical industry 1941-1946 (60 letters). Very good
- very fine. (65)

$70
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2426).

4337
Expressions of Appreciation, one a letter to Australian
Army Lance Corporal Conway dated December 28, 1961
expressing thanks for his part in trying to locate Michael
Rockefeller during the air search in New Guinea, signed
personally by Nelson Rockefeller as Governor of New York;
the other, a card addressed to Leonard H.Conway signed
personally by President George W.Bush. Some light foxing
to first item but overall very fine. (2)

$50

Lance Corporal Len Conway, one of two Army air dispatchers, attached to
36 Air Dispatch and working with the RAAF made one air drop of supplies
to searchers in the jungle of New Guinea. Together with original delivery
envelopes.

461

4338
Documents and publications, AMF Pass and another Duty
Pass, first issued 23/11/1946, the second issued 25/9/1947;
Merchant Seaman Australian Certificate of Discharge for
James Paterson, fireman (2) one issued 30 June 1934, Port
Adelaide, the other issued 20 November 1941, Melbourne;
Survival Hints booklet issued to Allied Air Forces by
Directotrate of Intelligence, SWPA; ‘Someday" In Aid of Our
Prisoners of War, a small book of poems and other verses by
Australian Red Cross Society, Sydney 1942; Pocket Guide
to Australia, WWII, prepared by Special Services Division,
Services of Supply, US Army. Fine - very fine. (7)

$80

4339
Commonwealth of Australia, Fourth Liberty Loan Campaign
citation, to Jennifer R O'Connor, dated 10 November, 1943,
signed personally by J B (Ben) Chifley as Treasurer of Australia;
invitation from Commander-in-Chief of U.S.Asiatic Fleet for
dinner on board U.S. Flagship Augusta; invitation to a Ball
in the Palais Royal, Sydney 23 November 1934 in honour
of HRH The Duke of Gloucester together with information
sheet; invitation to attend a Royal Review in Centennial Park
on 6 May 1935 to commemorate the Silver Jubilee of King
George V (2, one to Captain M.V.Williams and one to his
wife); letter of thanks to Mr & Mrs Williams from Leader of
the Government in the Federal Senate, Sir Kenneth Anderson,
dated 1 July 1970; Christmas Card from the Leader of the
Government in the Federal Senate and Minister for Health,
Sir Kenneth Anderson and Lady Anderson, 1971; another
undated Christmas Card from the Hon. Ken Anderson and
Mrs Anderson, then Minister for Supply, probably 1969 as
card features first moon landing scene; invitation to Dame
Joan Sutherland's visit to St Catherine's School, Waverly (her
old school) 15 February 1979, with Dame Joan's autograph
on back. Very fine. (10)

$100

A note with the Liberty Loan citation states that at 2 months of age (born
10 September 1943) Jennifer O*'Connor was the youngest person to receive
such citation.

4340
New Zealand, W.W.II, Prisoner of War Post, inward and
outward cards (2), envelopes (3), British Civilian Internee
Dr Allan Francis Mackay, Changi Camp, Singapore; also
Japan. Good - fine. (5)

$500

4341
Cairo, Series N.5, book of 24 detachable phototype post
cards, book intact, entry on back of last card, 'Received no
letters so far. 22/7/16'; loose post cards of Egypt from WWI
period (31); English - Arabic Conversational Dictionary as
carried by a WW1 soldier. Very fine. (33)

$50



4342
Australia, canteen tokens, Australian Defence Force
Canteens, NSW, penny (oval 22mm x 27mm), pierced hole
at left, obverse, "A.D.F.C./ N.S.W."", reverse, denomination
left and right, above, "'Bottle", below, ""Token™ (Yarwood
AUTO019); Repatriation Hospital Concord, twenty-two
cents in aluminium (27mm), obverse, denomination
in centre, above, "R.G.H.Concord", below, "Token",
reverse, plain (not recorded); Australian Comforts Fund,
Womens Australian National Service Canteen, worker's tin
badge, WWII, "ACF" inside six-pointed red star, above,
"W.A.N.S.", below, "Canteen'; Garden Island RAN
Dockyard, attendance token in brass (35mm) (2), uniface,
centre hole, impressed above, "GI'* on one, "G.1."" on the
other, below, impressed number **'827"* on first, "*858" on the
other (Yarwood AUTO016). First item very fine, second item
uncirculated, third item has white background discolouring
with age, very fine, last two items good very fine. (5)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3626).

4343
British Expeditionary Forces, WWI, pisoners of war token in
zinc coated iron, ten centimes with centre hole, said to have
been used as five centimes (24mm), ten centimes (24mm),
one franc (32mm), obverse, " Token™ across centre, above,
"P. of W."", below, "B.E.F.", reverse, denomination inside
a decorative scalloped border (Yarwood MMTO071, 073).
The last item has a small area of rust on reverse, otherwise
fine. (3)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3579).

4344
Germany, emergency money in iron, WWI, Town of
Bergedorf, 1917, five pfennig; Alb. & E. Henkels, Bad
Barmen, undated, ten pfennig; Town of Stettin, 1917, five
pfennig; two others, illegible, one for twenty five pfennig,
the other for fifty pfennig; uniface disc, impressed "25";
Third Reich, occupied territories coinage, ten pfennig,
1940A (KM.99). The last coin good very fine, the rest poor
- fine. (7)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3655).

4345
Germany, emergency money, Town of Duren, ten pfennig in
iron, 1918, Offizier / Casino, brass (21mm), reverse, beer
stein in centre, around, "'Gut Fur Ein Glas Bier"; France,
WWI, token in white metal (hexagonal 21mm), 45th Regt /
d*Artillerie / Mess / Des Sous Officiers (of Under Officers),
reverse, "'25c"; Belgium Allied Occupation, two francs,
1944 (KM.133); France Allied Occupation, two francs,
1944 (KM.905); two other worn coins. Very fine - extremely
fine. (7)

$50

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3657).

4346
Germany, prisoners of war camp, tokens in iron, WWI, Bad
Colberg, five pfennig; Munster, five pfennig; Munster |1, two
pfennig; Stralsund, ten pfennig; Schneidemuhl, ten pfennig.
Very good - fine. (5)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3656).
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4347
N.A.A.F.l., tokens in laminated fibre, halfpenny (25mm) (2),
penny (29mm) (2), obverse and reverse identical, repeating
pattern of "British / Armed / Forces / (denomination)"
(Yarwood BAF2, BAF1); No 1 Reserve M.T.Training Depot,
Dinner token in white plastic (25.5mm), uniface (Yarwood
Mystery #3); ""Car / 10 / Mess™, token in zinc (octagonal
28mm), uniface; bread token on same type of blank as early
N.A.A.FI. tokens (25mm), Frome Co-op Society Ltd, Half
Quartern Loaf. Last item only good, the rest very fine - good
very fine. (7)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (Iot3613,
previously one of the N.A.A.F.I. halfpenny tokens ex Pridmore Collection,
Glendining & Co, 21-22 September 1981 (lot 773).

4348
N.A.A.F.l Austria, tokens in plastic, ¢.1946, (hexagonal
25mm x 28.5mm), ten groschen (yellow) (2), twenty groschen
(red), obverse, N.A.A.F.l. crest, reverse, denomination in two
lines (Yarwood NAL, 2). Two with purchase tickets, good
very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$70

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3604) and
previously two ex Pridmore Collection, Glendining & Co, 21-22 September
1981 (lot 773).

4349
U.S.A., History of the Ninety-Seventh Regiment, Pennsylvania
Volunteer Infantry, during the War of the Rebellion 1861-
65, prepared at the request of the Regiment by Isaiah Price
D.D.S., Major, Ninety-Seventh PA. Vols and Brevet Colonel
U.S. Vols., with biographical sketches of its field and staff
officers and a complete record of each officer and enlisted
man; published by the author and subscribers, Philadelphia,
1875, hardbound, (275mm x 180mm), 608pp plus errata
page, illustrated with steel portrait engravings and wood cuts;
hand written at front **Miss Louisa Mary Bousfield, London,
England, 17th May 1878; front cover gold blocked with U.S.
Congress arms above the name, Louisa Mary Bousfield. A
rare personalised copy of a Civil War history record, foxing
on some pages, otherwise fine and scarce.

$150

4350
Cooper, Major Bryan, The Tenth (Irish) Division in Gallipoli,
London, 1918, 272 + XXIV pp., black & white photos and
fold-out map of ANZAC - Suvla area. Hard cover, some
discolouration on cover, foxing throughout, otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$50

4351
Bayonet reference book, Skennerton, lan D. & Richardson,
Robert, British & Commonwealth Bayonets, second edition
1986, Margata, Queensland; hardcover, 404pp., b&w
photos; comprehensive and standard reference work with
hundreds of photos. As new.

$100



